

#### **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, February 25, 2014 Council Session

#### Item G-10

#### #2014-33 - Approving Agreement with Olsson Associates for Construction Engineering Services for the Various Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

#### **Council Agenda Memo**

From:	Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager
Meeting:	February 25, 2014
Subject:	Approving Agreement with Olsson Associates for Construction Engineering Services for the Various Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project
Item #'s:	G-10
Presenter(s):	John Collins, Public Works Director

#### **Background**

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

The Various Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) project consists of typical asphalt mill and overlay construction, which is accomplished by removing the top of existing asphalt surfacing by cold milling and placement of new Asphaltic Concrete. The project will improve approximately 4.6 miles of city streets and is planned at the following locations.

- · Blaine Street Garland Street to Beltline Trail
- · First Street Walnut Street to Sycamore Street
- $\cdot$  North Road 13th Street to State Street
- · Independence Avenue Capital Avenue to Nebraska Highway 2
- · Broadwell Avenue Anna Street to State Street

Certain locations have been identified for complete pavement removal and reconstruction due to the lack of structural capacity of the existing pavement. These locations include two blocks on First Street, the southern portion of Independence Avenue, and the east side of Broadwell Avenue from Division Street to Second Street. Sidewalk curb ramps will be reconstructed to Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards at all intersections.

This project is made possible through funds provided by the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) Surface Transportation Program (STP) and the Federal Highway Administration. This project will relieve the City of Grand Island from funding these improvements solely with the Streets Division Resurfacing funds or the Capital Improvements Program fund.

On May 14, 2013, City Council approved Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for limiting future obligations for the Various Locations (Resurfacing) Project. Funding shortfalls were caused by the current highway funding and authorization bill, the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21). To address the funding shortage, NDOR agreed to provide more funds to deliver projects already programmed through STP funds with First Class Cities, but required the federal funding for these projects to be limited. Under Supplemental Agreement No. 1 the maximum amount of STP funds that can be obligated for all project costs is \$2,828,818. The maximum amount that can be obligated for construction engineering services is 80% of \$275,000, or \$220,000.

#### **Discussion**

The City of Grand Island solicited the Request for Proposals for Engineering Consulting Services related to the Various Locations (Resurfacing) project on June 28, 2011. The scope of services in the Request for Proposals included Construction Engineering Services.

Olsson Associates was selected to perform Construction Engineering Services based on qualifications detailed in the firm's on-call proposal to NDOR for these services, their experience with Federal Aid Transportation projects, and their familiarity with the Various Locations (Resurfacing) project design and specifications. Public Works Engineering Division staff conducted negotiations to determine the appropriate scope and fee to satisfy FHWA and NDOR requirements and to ensure quality construction inspection and project management.

The amount of hours calculated in the services for Construction Inspection and Material Sampling and Testing are considered appropriate; it is vital that observation and testing occur during all critical operations, such as asphalt paving operations and concrete pavement placement. In order to coordinate construction activity with other Public Works and Utility Department projects, and to ensure sufficient notification to Emergency Services, Schools and impacted residents and businesses, and to facilitate timely completion of work, Olsson Associate's project management staff will be required to conduct weekly on-site progress meetings.

Olsson Associates will be paid a fixed-fee-for-profit of \$34,289.00 and up to a maximum amount of \$270,817.99 for actual costs in accordance with Exhibit "B", with a total amount of \$305,106.99. Since the negotiated cost for the agreement exceeds the maximum amount for construction engineering costs specified in Supplemental Agreement No. 1, the City of Grand Island will be responsible for 100% of the costs in excess of \$275,000.00. The total City costs for construction engineering was originally estimated to be \$55,000.00, but are now estimated to be \$85,106.99; a difference of \$30,106.99.

Due to heavy project workload in this upcoming construction season, City staff will participate to a limited extent in construction oversight and project management tasks.

The tentative start date for construction is April 28, 2014. The project is expected to be completed in late fall of 2014.

#### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

#### **Recommendation**

City Administration recommends that the Council approves the agreement with Olsson Associates to perform construction engineering services for the Various Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project.

#### **Sample Motion**

Move to approve the agreement with Olsson Associates to perform construction engineering services for the Various Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project.

Task Order Agreement CE T-AGRS-7-TO 10-10-13 Services

### CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING, TASK ORDER AGREEMENT LPA PROJECTS CONSULTANT

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC PROJECT NO. URB-5409(2) CONTROL NO. 42706 VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN GRAND ISLAND

hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant," and collectively referred to as the "Parties' hereinafter referred to as the Local Public Agency or LPA, and Olsson Associates, WITNESSETH THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the City of Grand Island Inc

available to complete services for various local public agency Federal-Aid projects, and 9 Consultant on February 7, Services Project (Master Agreement), February 14, 2012, the State selected several consultants, including Consultant, to WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Master Agreement for Consultant , 2012, and by the State of Nebraska Department of Roads (State) , State Agreement No. BK1237, executed Ŷ the B

transportation related project, and provisions, and standard specifications for the letting and construction of a federal-aid WHEREAS the LPA has completed or is in the process of completing plans, special

services WHEREAS, hereinafter the the LPA has selected Consultant to provide Construction Engineering "Services" for its project identified as Project No. URB-5409(2), and

Agreement for on-call services between Consultant and the State of Nebraska, Department referred to as funding for the consultant services, WHEREAS. "Task Order", include some of the provisions of a February 14, 2012 Master solely for convenience, the Parties intend that this task order consistency and in an attempt to obtain federal agreement, herein after đ

and obligations of the Parties for the Services described herein, and WHEREAS, LPA and Consultant wish to enter into this Task Order to specify the duties

Roads,

and

WHEREAS, the Consultant and LPA intend that the Services provided by Consultant transportation project related program requirements, so

that Consultant's costs of Construction Engineering will be eligible for federal reimbursement comply with all applicable federal-aid

and WHEREAS, the LPA and Consultant intend that this Task Order be completed Ξ.

Page 1 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised

Revised 10-10-13

Control No. 42706

Project No.

URB-5409(2)

accordance with the terms

and conditions of the Nebraska LPA Guidelines

Manual

for Federal

Aid Projects; hereinafter referred to as LPA Manual (See definition in Section 1), and

who herein has Sa WHEREAS, Consultants primary contact person for LPA will be been designated RC or Responsible Charge as being in responsible charge of the project, and who is referred LPA's representative, ರ

SECTION 1. NOW THEREFORE **DEFINITIONS (LPA Task Order)** in consideration of these facts, the Parties hereto agree as follows

following meaning WHEREVER in this Task Order the following terms are used, they shall have the

and transportation projects limited to; generally to other Local Public Agencies. Local Public Agencies include, but are not necessarily Island other entities or organizations found to be eligible sub recipients of federal funds fo (city or county), unless the context otherwise requires. "LPA" stands for Local Public Agency, and in this Task Order means City of Grand Nebraska Cities, Villages, Counties, Political Subdivisions, LPA may also be used to refer Native American Tribes

whose business and mailing address is 1111 Lincoln Mall Suite 111, Lincoln, Nebraska. 'CONSULTANT" means the firm of Olsson Associates, Inc. and any employees thereof, 68508

Lincoln, Nebraska, 68508 Company and any employees thereof, whose business and mailing address is 825 J Street "SUBCONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR" means the firm of Alfred Benesch Qo

ð address: http://www.dor.state.ne.us/gov-aff/lpa/lpa-guidelines.pdf for federal reimbursement; the LPA Manual can be found in its entirety at the following web Administration (FHWA) that sets out the requirements for local federal-aid projects to be eligible Federal-Aid "LPA MANUAL" shall mean the Nebraska Department of Roads' LPA Guidelines Manual Projects. The LPA Manual is a document approved by the Federal Highway

whose duties and responsibilities are identified in federal law and in the LPA Manual "RESPONSIBLE CHARGE" or "RC" shall mean LPA's representative for the project

or authorized representative. The State represents the interests of the United States recipient of federal funds and Department of Transportation on federally funded transportation projects sponsored on behalf of the United States Department of Transportation "STATE" means the Nebraska Department of Roads in Lincoln, Nebraska, its any reference to the "State" in this Task Order shall mean the by a sub Director

"FHWA" means the Federal Highway Administration, United States Department of

State

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Gran Template T-AGRS-7-TO F Locations in Grand Island te T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13

Page 2 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20590, acting through its authorized representatives

acting "DOT" means the United States Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20590,

through its authorized representatives

requirements for Federal-aid funded local projects provide technical assistance when requested by the LPA, in LPAs efforts to comply with the determine whether the LPA's project meets the eligibility requirements for federal funding and to "STATE REPRESENTATIVE" means an employee of the State assigned by the State ರ

đ intentions as originally existed have changed and that the Task Order as contemplated herein be renounced and deserted for as long in the future as can be foreseen 5 "ABANDON" the Task Order means that the LPA has determined that conditions 9 <u>.</u>

당 Task Orde should be stopped or intentions as originally existed have changed and that the abandon or terminate the Task Order or to reinstate it under the conditions as defined in this 5 "SUSPEND" the Task Order means that the LPA has determined that the conditions on a temporary basis. This cessation will prevail until the State Task Order as contemplated herein determines

of this herein and as determined by the LPA Task Order based upon action or failure of action on the part of the Consultant as To "TERMINATE" or the "TERMINATION" of this Task Order is the cessation or quitting defined

# SECTION 2. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT

(1) the SECTION 3 authorized representative, waiver This Task Order becomes effective on the date it is signed by the LPA and will end upon: TASK ORDER SCOPE OF SERVICES of an audit review or (2) the final completion of an audit review and the resolution of all issues identified in the audit report by the State 9 ij

മ entitled Scope of Services and Fee Proposal, which is hereby fully incorporated herein and made Part two of the Scope of Services is set out on the document attached hereto as Exhibit "A" one of the Scope of Services is contained within the General Scope of Services set out below and Consultant agree that the Scope of Services for this Task Order will be in two parts. completed in accordance with all federal-aid reimbursement requirements and conditions. part hereof by this reference. LPA and Consultant understand that the Services provided by Consultant must be Exhibit "A" is the result of the following process Part LPA

Ξ LPA provided Consultant with a document describing the detailed proposed Scope Services for this project 9

Project No. UKD-C Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Complete T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10 Page 3 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

10-10-13

- 2 Consultant made necessary and appropriate proposed additions, deletions, and revisions to LPA's detailed Scope of Services document
- ω LPA document, which is attached as Exhibit "A" revisions and negotiated the final detailed Scope of Services and and Consultant together reviewed the proposed Scope of Services, the proposed Fee Proposa

Manuals (definition below), State and Federal law, rule or regulation and policy the contractor in compliance with the Construction Contract Documents (definition below), the monitor, inspect, measure, manage, document and report so that LPA's project is constructed necessary and the costs reasonably estimated for Consultant Services to adequately observe Consultant and LPA have agreed that Exhibit "A" sets out the Services reasonably Å

General Scope of Services:

federal-funding project eligibility questions, issues and concerns orders; and all project communications, including any necessary communication regarding plans; progress computations; final computations; preparing contractor change orders and work testing during project construction; monitoring environmental commitments; preparing as-built preconstruction conference; construction staking: project inspection; construction engineering; pre-construction staking; traffic The Consultant services generally include, but are not limited to: project management; control plans; materials sampling and conducting the

"Engineer" unless notified otherwise by Construction as and also "Engineer" (unless the context of use of the term "Engineer" would otherwise require), referred to in the NDOR Construction Manual as "Construction Technician"); "Project Manager;" Construction Contract Documents. Task Order, as if they were fully set forth herein, and collectively, may be referred to as the specifications, and other contract documents are hereby incorporated by reference into this construction of LPA's Federal-Aid project. NDOR (Current Edition)), change orders and all other project related contract documents provisions, standard specifications (the Standard Specifications for Highway Construction of those terms are defined and duties set out in the Standard Specifications for Highway The Consultant shall review and have a working knowledge of the project plans, special (2007 Edition). Consultant shall assume that it is responsible for all duties of the Consultant shall assume the duties of "Inspector", RC on behalf of LPA The project plans, special provisions, standard (also for the

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13

> Page 4 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

Additionally, Consultant shall review and have a working knowledge of the following

authoritative guides and manuals related to highway construction, materials and federal aid

Ξ NDOR Construction Manual -Current Edition reimbursement:

- (2) Materials Sampling Guide (NDOR)
- ω Standard Methods of Tests - 2006 (NDOR)
- (4) The LPA Manua
- গ্র The Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices
- <u>ල</u> AASHTO Standard Specifications for Transportation Materials and Methods of Sampling and Testing
- Э The ASTM Standards
- (8) NDOR Final Review Manual

these through the RC, and, when appropriate for federal funding or eligibility issues, the State manner and shall communicate regularly about the progress of the construction with the LPA duties of inspection, project management and construction engineering for the project in a timely Manuals, <u>v</u> manage, number of qualified employees on the project to adequately observe, monitor, inspect, measure not clearly set out in the Construction Contract Documents. work that must be provided by Consultant, whenever Consultant's duties in these respects are all applicable checklists, tests, samples, duties, requirements and provisions of the Manuals the Construction Contract Documents, Consultant shall be responsible for timely completion of The Manuals will be used to determine what, when, how, the sequence, and other details of the representative constructed by the contractor in compliance with the Construction Contract Documents. documents, collectively, may be referred to as the Manuals. These documents are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth, and document, report and State and Federal law, rule or regulation and policy. carry out the other duties of this Task Order, Consultant shall employ a sufficient Consultant shall fulfill all contract Unless required otherwise by so that the project the

keeping system for Services under this contract The Consultant is required to use Trans\*Port Site Manager as the construction record-

phase of construction to inspect, observe, The Consultant shall be present at the project site when appropriate for monitor, measure manage, document and each applicable report on

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706

Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised

Revised 10-10-13

the progress of the work or as otherwise specifically agreed to by the LPA

Page 5 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

work. the portion of the work and shall advise the RC about observed or measured deficiencies in the Manuals specify sequencing of work, equipment requirements, or other construction methods and methods of construction. To the extent the Construction Contract Documents and the Consultant shall keep the Owner's The Parties understand that the Consultant is not responsible for the Contractor's means RC informed about the progress and quality of the

## Additional Requirements:

- ≥ The Consultant shall advise the LPA when it appears any Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) working on the project is in need of assistance
- ω The Consultant shall make every effort to assist the Contractor or any Subcontractor in Contract Documents, or the Manuals interpreting Project Plans, Special Provisions, Standard Specifications, other Construction
- 0 The work begins or when materials are delivered to the project that need to be tested, sampled or the date specified in the LPA's notice to proceed to the contractor, unless project work has Documents inspected to verify conformance to the requirements of the Construction Contract not begun at the site; or, with at least 24 hours notice, at any prior date (1) when contract Consultant will be present at the project site or available at LPA's Offices beginning on
- D The Consultant will promptly review and approve or reject all construction work on the funding eligibility project, with the right, but not the duty, for the State and FHWA to review for compliance or
- Π All reports of field tests performed by the Consultant will be submitted weekly to the documents cause Contractor to remedy the work or materials that do not conform to the contract Representative (two copies). Consultant will take prompt and appropriate action to reject or State
- Т The Consultant shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, rules or regulations policies or procedures, and ordinances applicable to the work contemplated in this Task

Order

Ģ Project time delays attributed solely to the Contractor will constitute a basis for a request for an Fees and Payments Section of this Task Order reimbursement of extra compensation must be approved in advance as described in the equivalent extension of time for the Consultant. The Parties understand that federal

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13

> Page 6 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

 $\mathbf{F}$ and The sampling and testing type, method and frequency must be completed by Consultant are not covered by NDOR procedures must receive prior concurrence for use from NDOR applied for this project. advice and request that LPA decide what testing type, method or frequency should be Construction Contract Documents or the Manuals, according to the current State of Nebraska Manuals, including the Materials Sampling Guide and FHWA Contract Documents the State Standard Methods of Tests (www.dor.state.ne.us), and the For sampling or testing issues or situations that are not covered Any test methods or procedures that are proposed to be used and Consultant shall notify LPA, provide Construction in the īt

## SECTION 4 STAFFING PLAN (TO CE)

However, construction, the Consultant may make occasional temporary changes to the primary team document is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by this reference. document shall specify the role that will be assigned to each member of the primary team. B Consultant who will be part of the primary team for this project. Q irectly responsible for providing the field services for the work under this Task Order. The any permanent change to the primary team will require prior written approval from the Consultant has furnished LPA with a staffing plan that identifies the employees of the The primary team is expected to During This This

the and Task Order made as provided in the SUSPENSION, ABANDONMENT, OR TERMINATION section of this the comparable training and experience. services on schedule will be cause for termination of this Task Order, with settlement to be Consultant to not replacements must be qualified to Personnel who are added to the Staffing Plan as replacements must be persons of provide acceptable replacement personnel or qualified new personnel to keep Personnel added to the Staffing Plan as new personnel perform the intended services. Failure on the part of

SECTION 5. **NEW EMPLOYEE WORK ELIGIBILITY STATUS** 

Ħ

federal immigration verification system to determine the work eligibility status of new employees Nebraska. work eligibility status of new employees physically performing services within the State The Consultant agrees to use a federal immigration verification system to determine The Consultant hereby agrees to contractually require any Subconsultants to use a <u>o</u>

system means the electronic verification of the work authorization program authorized by the

physically performing services within the State of Nebraska.

A federal immigration verification

Page 7 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised

10-10-13

LPA

status the E-Verify Program, or an equivalent federal program designated by the United States Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 8 U.S.C. 1324a, known as Consultant, and agrees as follows: Department of Homeland Security or other federal agency authorized of a newly hired by signing this agreement, hereby attests to the truth of the following certifications employee. The undersigned duly authorized representative of the to verify the work eligibility

system to determine the work eligibility status of new employees physically performing services require the same registration and verification process within the State of Nebraska. I agree to require all Subconsultants, by contractual agreement, to hereby certify that this Consultant shall register with and use a federal immigration verification Neb.Rev.Stat. § 4-114. I certify compliance with the provisions of Section 4-114 and

If the Consultant is an individual or sole proprietorship, the following applies

- <u>~</u> The attach it to this agreement. The form is available on the Department of Roads website at www.transportation.nebraska.gov/projdev/#save Consultant must complete the United States Citizenship Attestation form and
- N If the Consultant indicates on such Attestation form that he or she is a qualified the Consultant agrees to provide the US Citizenship and Immigration Service documentation required to verify the Consultant lawful presence in the United States using the Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements (SAVE) Program alien
- ω The required Consultant understands and agrees that lawful presence in the United and the Consultant may be disqualified or the contract terminated =i, States such ល
- lawful presence cannot be verified as required by Neb. Rev. Stat. §4-108

SECTION 6

NOTICE TO PROCEED

AND COMPLETION

Task Order, 2) LPA's determination that federal funding approval has been obtained for the The LPA will issue Consultant a written Notice-to-Proceed upon 1) full execution of this Any work or services performed by Consultant on the project prior to the date

specified in the written Notice-to-Proceed will not be eligible for reimbursement funding eligibility. project and 3) State's concurrence that the form of this Task Order is acceptable for federal

from the construction completion date stated on the DR Form 91 "Notification of The Consultant shall complete all work under this Task Order within 60 calendar days Contract

completion date. Any exception to this deadline will require prior approval from the State's Completion", and the work must be invoiced within 105 calendar days of the construction

Page 8 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706

Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised

10-10-13

granted. federal funding reimbursement Construction Division Project Coordinator. If justification is approved, a time extension will be Any costs incurred by Consultant after the completion deadline will not be eligible ð

# SECTION 7. FEES AND PAYMENTS

on the of this agreement. The general provisions concerning payment under this Task Order are set out Exhibit "B", attached hereto and made a part of this Task Order The Consultant's fee proposal is set out on Exhibit "B", attached hereto and made ß part

SECTION 8 actual costs in accordance with Exhibit "B". The total Task Order amount is \$305,106.99 Be paid a fixed-fee-for-profit of \$34,289.00 and up to a maximum amount of \$270,817.99 for For performance of the services under the terms of this Task Order, the Consultant will PROFESSIONAL PERFORMANCE Task Order 12-19-11)

by the if due the liability for all damages incurred by the LPA caused Consultant to omissions, or negligence in its work, it shall notify the LPA within 24 hours. and give immediate attention to necessary corrections. Consultant shall respond to the notice of any errors, omissions or negligence within 24 hours necessary, the Consultant shall make such revisions without expense to the LPA. the project and revision, reconsideration or reworking of the Consultant's work product is found to be in error or there are omissions therein revealed during or after the construction of Ω) Consultant further understands that acceptance or approval of any of the work of the Consultant professional work to be accomplished by the Consultant pursuant to this Task Order. would be connected with the Consultant's sole responsibility for the propriety and integrity of the the Consultant's work product which would relieve the Consultant from liability or expense considered to be a full and comprehensive examination and will not be considered approval of FHWA, or acceptance or use of, or acquiescence in the Consultant's work product, will not be experience, Consultant will be borne by the Consultant without liability or expense to the LPA waiver of any rights of the Consultant due to error, omission, or negligence of the Consultant in its work. to error, omission, or negligence of the Consultant, the work product of the Consultant is LPA or concurrence by the State/FHWA or of payment, partial or final, will not constitute The Consultant understands that the LPA will rely on the professional training performance and ability of the Consultant. notify the LPA will constitute a : LPA to recover from the Consultant, breach by error, of this Task Order. Examination by the LPA, If the Consultant discovers errors omission, damages that are caused or negligent acts of the The Failure of Consultant's State That further The The q legal that Ş

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised

10-10-13

# SECTION 9 SUSPENSION, ABANDONMENT OR TERMINATATION (2/8/12)

Order Order. abandonment, Consultant Work Order Process outlined in the FEES AND PAYMENTS section above at any time and such action on its part will in no event be deemed a breach of this The The LPA has the absolute right to suspend or abandon the work, or terminate this LPA will give the Consultant seven days written notice of such suspension or termination. Any necessary change in Scope of Services shall follow the Task Task

Ş provided however, that in case of suspension, abandonment, or termination for breach of this outlined, contemplated by this Task Order Task Order, payment to Consultant will be compliance with the provisions of this Task Order. Task Order, the LPA will have the power to suspend payments, pending the Consultant's the Consultant prior to abandonment or termination compared to the total amount of work If the LPA suspends or abandons the work or terminates this Task Order as presently the Consultant shall be compensated in accordance with the provisions of 48 CFR 31. prorated For an abandonment or termination of this based on the percentage of work completed

SECTION 10 Consultant shall immediately deliver all project plans and supporting documents to the LPA completed at the time of such termination or abandonment will be retained by the LPA and the The ownership of all project plans and supporting documents completed or partially SECTIONS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

of the change the Nebraska Department of Roads and Consultant, dated March, 2010, with one recurring incorporate reduce Master Agreement for on-call construction engineering services for LPA projects between the length of this Task Order, LPA and For the convenience of the Parties, for consistency for funding review, and in an effort to by this reference as if fully set forth herein, Consultant agree to be bound by and hereby Sections 12 through 18 and 20 through 27

State, Task Order and shall have no obligations or duties under this Task Order reference, it is understood that the Nebraska Department of Roads is not a party to this Although some they expressly certify to any required certifications contained in those provisions requirements of all incorporated provisions and represent that by signing this Task Order, context would otherwise require. The name of LPA should be substituted in for any reference in that Master Agreement State of Nebraska, Director or the Nebraska Department of Roads, unless the of the provisions of the Master Agreement are incorporated herein The LPA and Consultant agree to meet the 5 ರ

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13

> Page 10 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

# SECTION 11 RESPONSIBILITY FOR CLAIMS AND LIABILITY INSURANCE (LPA)

and by others to properly complete the work. Nothing in this Task Order shall be interpreted to work under this Task Order. relieve Consultant from any liability it would otherwise have to LPA or State in carrying out the decisions and judgments and Consultant will determine what actions are required by Consultant expected that in carrying out the work under this Task Order, Consultant will make various agents or employees in the performance of services under this Task Order. Further, it is liability due to the error, omission or negligence of the Consultant or those of the Consultant's The Consultant agrees to save harmless the LPA and State/FHWA from all claims and

Order. insurance requirements outlined in Exhibit "C" must be met by the subconsultant insurance as outlined in Exhibit "C" and attached hereto, and hereby made a part of this Task Π Finally, in this connection, the Consultant shall for the life of this Task Order, carry any contract Consultant has with a subconsultant, Consultant shall require that the

# SECTION 12. CONSULTANT CERTIFICATIONS

agrees agreement, hereby swears, under the penalty of law, the truth of the following certifications, The undersigned duly authorized representatives of the Consultant, by signing this as follows: and

- 2 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1715(1). I certify compliance with the provisions of Section 81-1715 any and, to the extent that this contract is a lump sum or actual cost-plus-a-fixed fee professional due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs fees in this agreement are accurate, complete, and current as of the date of this agreement service contract, I hereby certify that wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the agree that the original contract price and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to exclude significant sums by which the LPA determines the contract price had been increased
- Ξ Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 81-1717 and 1718. I hereby certify compliance with the provisions of director, with the firm in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal investor, project Sections 81-1717 and 1718 and, except as noted below neither I nor any person associated manager, auditor, or any position involving the administration of federal funds:
- <u>~</u> Has employed or retained for a commission, percentage, brokerage, contingent fee, or for me or the above Consultant) to solicit or secure this agreement, or other consideration, any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely
- N Has agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this agreement, to employ agreement, or or retain the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out this
- ω Has paid, or agreed to pay, to any firm, organization or person (other than a bona fide agreement, except as here expressly stated (if any) or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with procuring or carrying out this employee working solely for me or the above Consultant) any fee, contribution, donation,

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13

> Page 11 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

- 0 Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Mattersagrees to follow in making the certifications contained in C2 Primary Covered Transactions. Section C1 below contains 10 instructions that consultant
- -Instructions for Certification
- By signing this agreement, the Consultant is providing the certification set out below
- σ certification or explanation will be considered in connection with the State's submit an explanation of why it cannot provide the certification set out below. necessarily result in denial of participation in this project. The Consultant shal The inability of a person to provide the certification required below will not from participation in this agreement. Consultant to furnish a certification or an explanation will disqualify the Consultant determination whether to enter into this agreement. However, failure of the The
- 0 terminate this agreement for cause or default. addition to other remedies available to the Federal government, the State may determined that the Consultant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in was placed when the State determined to enter into this agreement. If it is later The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance
- <u>o</u> erroneous by reason of changed circumstances Consultant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become The Consultant shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time the
- Ð covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier Executive Order 12549 "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing
- ÷ it will not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is this covered transaction, unless authorized by the State before entering into this The Consultant agrees that should the proposed covered transaction be entered into debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in
- Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered The Consultant further agrees to include the clause titled "Certification Regarding agreement
- ģ transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions Transaction," provided by the State without modification, in all lower tier covered
- Ξ suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it prospective Subconsultant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred, The Consultant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a
- Nothing contained in the foregoing will be construed to require establishment of a frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals knows that the certification is erroneous. A Consultant may decide the method and
- ÷ system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of the Consultant is not required to exceed

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706

business dealings that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of

- Ļ. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph f of these instructions, if the to the federal government, the State may terminate this agreement for cause or excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily Consultant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered
- N Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility **Matters - Primary Covered Transactions** default.
- a By signing this agreement, the Consultant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
- department or agency; ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
- **.**.... Have not within a three-year period preceding this agreement been convicted embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, transaction; violation of federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of a public (federal, state, or local) transaction or contract under a public criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a making false statements, or receiving stolen property; 9,
- ,≣÷ governmental entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph a.ii above; and Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a
- Ξ. Where the Consultant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification. public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default. Have not within a three-year period preceding this agreement had one or more
- σ agreement involving participation of federal-aid highway funds and is subject to this certification is to be furnished to the State and the FHWA in connection with this such Consultant shall attach an explanation to this agreement. I acknowledge that applicable, state and federal laws, both criminal and civil

# SECTION 13. LPA CERTIFICATION

By signing this Task Order, I do hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the

implied condition in connection with obtaining or carrying out this Task Order to Consultant or its representative has not been required, directly or indirectly as an express or

- **a** employ or retain, or agree to employ or retain, any firm or person, <u>o</u>
- <u></u> pay or agree to pay to any firm, person, or organization, any fee, contribution
- donation, or consideration of any kind.

I acknowledge that this certification is to be furnished to the FHWA, upon their request

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13

> Page 13 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410

subject to applicable state and federal laws, both criminal and civil. in connection with this Task Order involving participation of Federal-Aid highway funds and is

# SECTION 14. ALL ENCOMPASSED

terms, previous communications, representations, or other agreements or contracts between LPA and Consultant, either oral or written hereto This instrument embodies the entire agreement of the Parties. conditions, or obligations other than contained herein, and this agreement supersedes all There are no promises,

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-7-TO Revised 10-10-13	AGRSCODING		$\overline{Ma}$ Subscribed and sworn to before me this	EXECUTED by the (LPA) this	GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska CHRISTINA KAY DETHLEFS My Comm. Exp. July 20, 2016 No	STATE OF NEBRASKA) )ss. HALL LANCASTER COUNTY)	Jeff R. Pulik m	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partie authority as of the date signed by each part attest and affirm the truth of each and every EXECUTED by the Consultant this	Task Order A
Page 15 of 15 Agreement No. BK1410	Date	Clerk STATE OF NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ROADS Form of Agreement Approved for Federal Funding Eligibility:	Mayor this day of 2014.	day of, 2014. CITY OF GRAND ISLAND Jay Vavricek	tan l	with an of Change	OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC. <i>k. Publik ree</i> John S. Olsson, P.E. <i>Net Constant Semior Vice President</i>	T-AGRS-7-TO 10-10-13 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this agreement pursuant to lawful authority as of the date signed by each party. Further, the Parties, by signing this agreement, attest and affirm the truth of each and every certification and representation set out herein. EXECUTED by the Consultant this $10^{-77}$ day of <u>Feaulary</u> , 2014.	areement CE Services

## Exhibit "A" SCOPE OF SERVICES

# CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING

đ

### Project Name: Various Locations in Grand Island Project Number: URB-5409(2) Control Number: 42706

### ≥ **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

This scope provides for construction engineering services for Various Locations in Grand Island in Hall County, Nebraska. The project consists of the following improvements: Asphalt overlay, concrete replacement, storm sewer, grading, sidewalk replacement, pavement marking, and misc. appurtenances

in all matters related to construction engineering services for this project. Olsson Associates, (Consultant) shall serve as agent for City of Grand Island, (LPA), representing the LPA

project is constructed in conformity with the plans, specifications, and special provisions It shall be the responsibility of the Consultant to administer, monitor, and inspect construction such that the

discrepancies, report significant discrepancies to the LPA and Department, and direct the Contractor to correct such observed discrepancies The Consultant shall inspect the Contractor's work to determine the progress and quality of work, identify

### σ APPLICABLE PUBLICATIONS

Work shall be done in accordance with the following materials as currently adopted at the time of letting:

- \_ and lesting AASHTO Standard Specifications for Transportation Materials and Methods of Sampling
- The ASTM Standards
- NDOR Materials Sampling Guide
- $\infty \sim 0.07 + 0.02$ NDOR Construction Manua
- NDOR Standard Specifications for Highway Construction
  - Project Plans
  - Contract Special Provisions
- Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) and NDOR's supplement to the MUTCD
- 10.<sup>9</sup> NDOR Final Review Manual
- NDOR Standard Method of Tests for Laboratory and Field

### 0 LPA SHALL PROVIDE

The LPA, on an as needed basis, will furnish the following documents for the project

- Project description
- <u>N </u>
- Electronic Construction Plan files including current aerial photographs with project alignment, existing and new rights-of way (ROW) and easements, and LOC, if available
- Two copies of the Plans and Special Provisions
- νοσμω Roadside safety guidelines (Survey Crew Traffic Control Policy, see NDOR website)
  - **NEPA** Document Survey Field Books with control points and bench marks
- Other

These documents may be provided in either paper or electronic format.

-

- perform other duties of the Project Manager as defined in the NDOR Standard Specifications for Highway Construction prepare project correspondence with the LPA and/or NDOR; maintain project records; and Also included are efforts to prepare and process invoices and monthly progress reports; project schedules, workload assignments and internal cost controls throughout the project. Project Management and Coordination. This task includes activities to initiate and monitor
- 1 Project Management activities shall include the following:
- Project Management Provide management of project including staffing
- and full execution. Prepare Change Orders and submit copies to the appropriate parties for approval scheduling, invoicing, progress reports, and coordination with designer.
- available at the LPA's office. Maintain detailed Project Records and keep them current. All records shall be
- Generate contractor's progress and final Estimates in Site Manager
- Review Contractor's Construction Schedule
- meetings will be held with PM and RC for project updates Coordinate with LPA and RC regarding all project activities. At a minimum, weekly
- work reports and all material records. basis. Insure that inspectors and lab personnel are maintaining appropriate daily Make entries of project data and diary information into Site Manager on a daily
- may be held and the consultant's attendance may be required. by the State, and prepare minutes of the meeting. Meetings. Project staff will meet with the LPA, the Contractor, and NDOR when requested te, and prepare minutes of the meeting. For some projects, a public meeting

N

- 2.1 Construction Inspection Planning Meeting - The LPA shall coordinate this meeting and NDOR State Representative. Attendees should include the LPA RC, construction inspection personnel prior to start of construction to ensure roles and responsibilities are clear
- 2.2 Pre Construction Meeting - Prepare the agenda, attend, and distribute meeting notes.
- 2.3 Construction Progress Meetings - Prepare the agenda, attend, and conduct the project. FHWA shall be included for full Federal oversight projects contractor, sub-contractors, utility personnel, and other agencies affected by periodic progress meetings with the LPA and/or NDOR personnel,
- 2.4 Public Meeting - Assist the LPA with scheduling and conducting a Public Meeting with Contractor and Residents prior to the start of project. This will include There will be approximately 13 meetings.
- preparation of exhibits and handouts for the meeting
- 2.5 Assume 15 trips to the project site for meetings.

ω

- Person of Responsible Charge (RC) placing in service (Owner will use checklist 12-72 to audit and document the Consultant's Nebraska. Traffic Control plans shall be reviewed by the State Representative prior to completion of this activity). Once the plans are completed, they are to be submitted to the These plan sheet(s) are to be signed by a Professional Engineer licensed in the State of Traffic Control Plan. Consultant shall prepare a traffic control plan for the project site.
- ω \_\_\_\_ Prepare Traffic Control Plan in accordance to NDOR Standard Plans, MUTCD and the NDOR Supplement to the MUTCD. Sign and seal plans. Estimating **12** traffic control plans. Sign and seal plans.
- Ň Contractor and RC to meet with Consultant again following pre-construction meeting to review Contractor's detailed schedule and phasing

ω

- ယ ယ Submit Plans to the RC for their review and records

4

- 4.1 Conduct 20 Inspections (12 bi-weekly and 8 misc.)
- 4.2 Update SWPPP Manual and Temporary Erosion Control Plan
- Assume 20 trips to the project site for SWPP Inspections
- providing Construction Surveyin the NDOR Construction Manual Construction Survey/Staking. Construction Surveying and Staking. This work shall be done in accordance with The following tasks are required if the Consultant is

G

- ე ე ე ე Provide coordination of staking needs with Contractor
- Consultant shall verify and re-establish if necessary the survey control used during the preliminary engineering
- 5.5 4.3 Stake limits of construction throughout project.
- Mark removals including pavement removal limits. Stake right-of-way and construction easements
- 5.5 5.5 Provide slope stakes for grading.
- Provide paving hubs. For structures storm sewer and pipe culverts, the consultant will provide grade stakes
- 5.7 Provide cross-section for new culverts before providing a Culvert Order List to Contractor
- 5.8 5.9 5.10 Stake modular block walls
- Stake silt fence
- Verify existing tie-in elevations and locations and adjust new pavement grades to meet existing pavement
- 5 11 Assume 32 trips to the project site for construction survey/staking

All items will be staked one time. Except for re-staking required for staking done incorrectly, re-staking will be considered out-of-scope. Consultant will invoice the LPA for

- for re-staking will be withheld from Contractor payment. the re-staking. If re-staking is required because of the activities of the Contractor, the fee
- review project materials and promptly enter information into Site Manager. contact RC/Designer as needed to obtain plan clarifications/interpretations. Maintain and Construction Consultation/Site Manager & Daily Work Report (DWR). Consultant shall

σ

- <u>ი</u> Construction Consultation/SiteManager & Daily Work Report (DWR)
- Review and Enter Data into SiteManager
- Maintain Project Field Diaries, Files, and Record data in SiteManager
- Upload material information to the "S" drive weekly Document and Review Daily Work Reports (DWRs)
- Maintain updated quantity spreadsheets throughout the project
- 7 Girder Shim Surveying. N/A
- $\infty$ Perform Bearing Calculations. N/A
- Q in Section B of this Exhibit. Consultant shall assume the duties of "Inspector, (also referred to in the NDOR Construction Manual as "Construction Technician"), "Project Manager", and also "Engineer" (unless the context of use of the term "Engineer" would otherwise Highway Construction. Consultant shall assume that it is responsible for all duties of the complete inspection work and project management in accordance with the references list Construction Inspection. "Engineer" unless notified otherwise by RC on behalf of LPA. require), as those terms are defined and duties set out in the Standard Specifications for Consultant shall perform material sampling and testing and
- 9.1 Construction Inspection: Duties for construction inspection will include, but are not limited to, the following items:

Page 3 of 6 Exhibit "A"

- required in accordance with the references list in Section B of this Exhibit. All testing and
- 10 Perform Material Sampling and Testing. The Consultant shall perform material testing as

- Page 4 of 6 Exhibit "A"

Verify that the performance of the work is in conformance with the plans Davis-Bacon Wage Rate compliance Conduct wage rate interviews and review payrolls for correctness and

•

- specifications, Conduct reviews for compliance with Disadvantaged Business Enterprise and special provisions
- The Consultant is required to create checklists to document assessment (DBE) commitments
- Consultant.) The environmental check list is to monitor and document construction activities for compliance with NEPA (Environmental Review Checklist, Section 404, NPDES, SWPPP, Threatened and Endangered Species, etc.) personnel. (NDOR will use checklist 12-20 to document the audit of the Environmental Compliance Inspection Audit will be conducted by NDOR and compliance with all environmental commitments for the project. An
- conduct these surveys. Follow-up surveys as may be required will be the responsibility of the Consultant. Any required surveys for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act will also be the responsibility of the Consultant. NDOR will not survey training for the Consultant's environmental inspection personnel surveys required as outlined in the conservation conditions; and follow up NDOR will provide the Initial Threatened and Endangered Species
- The Consultant will provide NDOR 30 days advance notice of the need for the initial T&E surveys so that NDOR personnel can be scheduled to perform this work.
- or as conditions warrant. devises at the start of construction activities and at six (6) month intervals Control Devices). control devices (per ATSSA Quality Standards for Work Zone Traffic interval, conduct a nighttime drive through review of temporary traffic Review work zone traffic control devices daily and, at a minimum weekly Perform reflectivity check (DR form 481) of temporary
- Collect, sign/date, and file all delivery tickets and material certifications. required material certifications shall be submitted to NDOR Materials & Site Manager Sample Record ID. Research Division accompanied by a completed DR-12 sample ID form or ≧
- approved shop drawings to the RC and NDOR. Consultant shall review and approve shop drawings, then forward
- explanation of the issue and resolution and the justification for accepted prices and forward to RC. Once reviewed by NDOR and FHWA, proceed further processing with the approval process. Forward a signed hardcopy to NDOR for Draft and review change order or time extension request including
- Designer. Communicate and coordinate plan revisions and change orders with the
- Prepare a field checked culvert order list
- Prepare guardrail order list
- Generate periodic progress estimates using SiteManager and forward to
- RC for further approval
- Review critical path schedule prepared by the Contractor for appropriateness and Current Controlling Operation (CCO) designation. On bridge projects, the Inspector shall take periodic survey shots with the
- assistance of one of the Contractor's to ensure compliance with the plans -ocate permanent pavement markings
- Measure, calculate, and document quantities of pay items

9.2 9.3

9.4

- Keep all records and data up-to-date so that all necessary information appears or
- the Weekly Report of Working Days when they are generated at mid-week.
- Assume 105 trips to the site for construction inspection for the primary inspector

perform. sampling personnel shall be certified to perform these duties in accordance with the NDOR Materials Sampling Guide section 28. All non-NDOR Laboratories shall be pre-qualified by NDOR's Materials and Research Division to conduct the testing they are contracted to

## NDOR SHALL PROVIDE

Typical testing done by NDOR Materials and Research's Central lab (sampling and delivery for these materials is done by Consultant and submitted to NDOR):

All Aggregate

- Quality and Soundness acceptance testing
- Gradation verification testing

PG Binders & Emulsions

All required acceptance testing

All Steel Products

• All testing required for heat number pre-approval and acceptance testing

Chemical Lab

All required source pre-approval and acceptance testing

Smoothness

- NDOR will run all 10% verification testing for projects with Smoothness
- testing on bridges receiving pavement on either side of the bridge Specifications for pavement. NDOR will perform bridge smoothness

# CONSULTANT SHALL PROVIDE:

- 10.1 concrete will be performed by a Sub-Consultant. testing will be performed by Olsson Associates. Collect, verify, document and deliver all samples to testing lab. Concrete and soils Quality Assurance for asphaltic
- 10.2 Collect, verify, document and deliver a copy of all required material certifications to the NDOR Materials and Research Central Lab
- 10.3 Review and document test results of all samples and coordinate with owner for acceptance and incorporation into the project.
- operations. Inspector will observe testing and sampling, and deliver CE will provide inspector at the asphalt batch plant during paving
- 10.4 Enter information from concrete batch plant into Site Manager. Observe sampling and splitting of samples at the batch plant samples as necessary to NDOR or testing laboratory.
- 10.5 Assume 40 trips to the project site for Material Sampling and Testing for the trips to Lincoln to deliver asphalt samples to testing laboratory Inspector and 16 trips to the project site for the Project Manager. Assume 6
- <u>As-Built Drawings</u>. Prepare As-built drawings according to the LPA manual and the current directions from the NDOR Final Review Section.

1

- 11.1 As-Built Drawings
- 12 Final Inspections. Consultant shall prepare a punch list of items for the project site conduct a final project walk-through inspection with the LPA RC and NDOR State completed. Representative to verify that corrective work identified on the punch list has been and
- 12.1 12.2 Walkthrough of Site and Preparation of Punch List
- Review Project to verify that Punch List work has been completed (Owner will use LPA Manual checklist 12-75 to audit and document the Consultant's
- completion of this activity)
- Project Closeout. Assist RC with compiling project construction records as requested

သံ

- 13.1 Project Closeout activities shall include the following
- Project Manager's Final Estimate
- Copy of Consultant PM's (representing LPA) Concurrence/Non-Concurrence Letter w/ Certified Mail Receipt Enclosed.
- Copy of Contractor's signed Concurrence/Non-Concurrence Letter
- Memo of Major Item Review
- overrun on the Contract Time Allowance.) Memo of Time Allowance Review (Required only if the Contractor has
- Borrow Site Memo
- City Agreement Letter
- sends a letter of Tentative Acceptance (per NDOR format) to the NDOR Rep for this. The Consultant should ensure that the LPA RC e-mail to the NDOR Rep with the required information – check with the Project Completion Memo - The Consultant's PM should perform this in an
- Sign Deduction Memo (If required) Contractor – send copies to the NDOR Rep.
- • Material Review Memo
- SiteManager PM Diary Report
- SiteManager Contract Item Report for all Contract Items
- All NDOR Spreadsheets and Workbooks used for Contract Item
- supportive documentation.
- Project Culvert Field Book with information per the NDOR Construction All Contractor-provided Asphalt QA/QC Test Results (asphalt projects)
- Manual
- Copy of Evaluation(s) of Contractor Signed and stamped As Built Plans (full size)
- LPA CE Project Closeout Checklist (LPA Manual Checklist 14-10)
- completes the LPA RC Project Closeout Checklist (LPA Manual checklist Project Construction Conformity Certification and ensure that the LPA RC Deliver Final Construction Records to LPA RC, including Form DR-299 -14-20 and includes it in the Final Records provided to the NDOR State
- 4 Other. (Additional project specific tasks may be added here)

Representative for review)

14.1 Informational Meeting and prior to start of Sidewalk Reconstruction. Public Notification. Place door hanger notifications provided by RC prior to Public

### SCHEDULE

N -

m.

- Notice to Proceed will be provided upon execution of agreement and approval from NDOR
- The Consultant shall provide a schedule of activities and deliverables upon award

# CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES

# Staffing Plan

Date:	Phone/Email: 402-479-3831	NDOR Project Coordinator: Greg Wood	Phone/Email:	LPA Responsible Charge: Scott Grepenstroh	Phone/Email: 308-384-8750	Consultant Project Manager:	Firm Name:	Location (City, County): Grand Island	Control Number: 42706	Project Number: URB-5409(2)	Project Name:
Date: December 18, 2013	402-479-3831	Greg Wood	308-385-5444	Scott Griepenstroh	308-384-8750	Jeff Palik	Firm Name: Olsson Associates	Grand Island	42706	URB-5409(2)	Project Name: Various Locations in Grand Island
					100						

Logo	Ad
Here	<u>م</u>

ator	Greg Wood
mall:	mall: 402-479-3831
Date:	Date: December 18, 2013

Labor C	Costs:	Hours	Blanded Rate	Amount
Code	Classification Title		A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC	
PR	Principal			
	Project Manager	654	30.145	970'029'10
	Figed menager	36	\$29.38	\$1.057.68
ENG		gg	\$24 04	\$2 115 52
DES	Designer/CADD Technician		22000	en 470 00
SCC	Survey Crew Chief	012	920.00	
SCN	Survey Crew Member	210	UC.CTC	33,233.00
NODO	NSD 3 Inspector 3	1404	\$19.03	\$26,718.12
NICO 1	Insperior 1	1431	S18.38	\$26,301.78
ADM	Administrative	80	\$17.10	\$1,368.00
TOTAL	S	4,113		\$93,148.48

#### ş Rate 170.67% Fee for Profit Rate": 13,60%

most recent Audited Q Rate, and Fee 3 Rale 2 iled from the NDOR Fixed Fee Wo teet (av ilable on the NDOR

Enter firms website).

CLASSIFICATIONS\*\*: PR = Principal PM = Project Ma

Survey Crew Chief Survey Crew Member

Engineer Designer/CADD Tec roject Mar a C a

Щ

SCC INSP 2 INSP 1 ictor 2 

8 11 11

Administrative User Defined 1 User Defined 2

r User-Defined Classifications, j aviation (ex. GRA) and replace late in the Labor Costs Table, a 23 Se ğ õ to edit the Cla 11" with the c aining sheets Legend located above... To enter a new classification, replace "UD1" with its ig title (ex. Graphic Artist). Once the user-definitions are added, they will seti-

#### π Table

	CI ASSIEICATION' & CERTIFICATIONS	SALARY RATE	% ASSIGNED
EMPLOYEE NAME	CLASSIFICATION & CERTIFICATIONS	SUMMER	No. of Street of
		Toran Ta	No. Wolfer La
		Blended Rate:	Section and
Project Manager	Office I pader DE/I S	\$49.86	60%
Steve Hancock	Group Leader	\$27.88 Blended Rate:	40% \$41.07
Engineer Tim Golka	Associate Engineer. PE	\$29.38	100%
			and the second
		Blended Rate:	\$29.38
Zack Loomis	Senior Technician	\$24.04	100%
		Blended Rate:	\$24.04
Jesse Hurt	Senior Surveyor, LS	\$26.06	100%
		Blended Rate:	\$26.06
Survey Crew Member Jaden Hurt	Assistant Surveyor, SIT	\$15.50	100%
		Biended Rate:	\$15.50
Inspector 2 Tim Kalbet	Associate Technician	\$18.75	%06
Tim Wetovick	Senior Technician	\$21.55	10%
		Blended Rate:	\$19.03
Inspector 1 Jesse Rudoff	Associate Technician	\$18.60	80%
	Assistant Lechnician	00.116	202
- Realized		Blended Rate:	\$18.38
Administrative Chris Dethlofs	Administrative Assistant	\$17,10	100%
		Blended Rate:	\$17.10
			WE OU
		Blended Rate:	
	Number of the second se	1 10 10 9 20	CH SALING
		Blended Rate:	Stort St

Page 1 of 6 EXHIBIT "A"

# CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES **Consultant's Estimate of Hours**

# ations in Grand Island

Project Name:	Project Name: Various Locations in Grand Island
Project Number:	URB-5409(2)
Control Number: 42706	42706
Location (City, County): Grand Island	Grand Island
Firm Name:	Firm Name: Olsson Associates
nsultant Project Manager: Jeff Palik	Jeff Palik
Phone/Email:	308-384-8750
LPA Responsible Charge: Scott Griepenstroh	Scott Griepenstroh
Phone/Email:	308-385-5444
IDOR Project Coordinator: Greg Wood	Greg Wood
Phone/Email:	Phone/Email: 402-479-3831

Phon

Logo H	Add
Here	<u>a</u> .

Total Hours minus Travel Time	Total Days (8 hrs)	Total Hours	Subtotal	14.1 Public Notification	14. Other	13,1 Project Closeout Subtotal	13. Project Closeout	Subtotal	12.2 Review Project to verify that Punch List has been completed	12.1 Walkthrough of Site and Preparation of Punch List	12. Final Inspections	Subtotal	11.1 Prepare As-Built Drawings	As Built Drawings	TU.4 Trips to Site (Traver Time) for Derivery and Conecurity Samples Subtotal	10.3 Review and document all test results of all samples	10.2 Provide all required material certifications to the NUCK M & K Lab	10.1 Collect, verify, document and deliver all samples to testing lab	10. Perform Material Sampling and Testing	Subtotal		9.3 Maintain records/data and prepare the Weekly Report of WDs	9.2 Measure, calculate, and document quantities of pay items	9.1 Construction Inspection	9. Construction Inspection	Subtotal	8.1 Perform Bearing Calculations		Subtotal	7.1 Girder Shim Surveying	Contraction of the second	6.1 Construction constructions in analysis of carry more report (correct)	6. Construction Consultation/Site Manager & Daily Work Report (DWR)		e) for Construction Survey/Staking	5, 1-5, 10 Totals From Survey-Staking Worksheet (enter hours in grey cells)	5. Construction Survey/Staking	Subtotal	4.3 Trips to Site (Travel Time) for SWPPP Insepctions	4.9 Update SWPPP Manual	4. SWPPP Inspections		3.3 Sign and Submit Plans to the RC Subtotal	3.2 Review Traffic Control Plan (If Completed by Contractor)	3.1 Prepare Traffic Control Plan	3. Traffic Control Plan	Subtotal	2.5 Trins to Site (Travel Time) for Meetings	2.3 Construction // Decisional	2.2 Pre-Construction Process Manfing	2.1 Construction Meeting	2. Meetings	Suttotal		1. Project Management and Coordination	For Construction Engineering Services:	TASKS		Date: December 18, 2013
613	81.8	654	2	2		48 48	-	12	4	8		4	4		127	h e	5 5	2 4		110	25	50	10 5 10	100						山田		105	105	-	1000			-	- THE A			+	on		σ		78	-		52	14	4	cut	105			PM		
36	4.5	-					1000	F						ľ	1					F			TESS .	0800			- Louis			10-00				F	1000						a to Ma	ľ	36		24									10000			ENG		
88	11.0	1. 1	H					F	Collog I			20	20		1		T			F	1001		1000					() (d					中心の	-	3	32			1. A	HC X N	1000		24		24		12	IL VO	12					N. C. C.			DES	P	
198	26.3	_						F	1												1		100	10						1.1.1				2	12	198			No.	1000				North North				No. 19				12.0					SCC	ERSON	
198	1	-						T	Stant	121							a line			10	and the second se									11 - M				-	240	198			27	Solution in the								-	The second		100						SCM	NELC	
1279			Π	1200		8	3	12	4	80		20	20							1110	105	102	102	816			1.1.1.1.1.1					105	105					8	20	20	4						22		œ	UNITS	12	N		0.000			INSP 2	LASSIF	
1286		-	28	28		8	-	12	4	8					353	3 8	8 8	8 10	1		8		82	653			10 Mar					75	75	Ī	Ī				25 10	and a second	1.12	ľ			A LUNA		22		8	2 14 14	12	N			the state of	and the second s	ENG DES SCC SCN INSP2 INSP1 ADM	CATION	
80	9 10.0	-	00	8		4	•	-	11	The second		-			20			-	3	1	3	Street and	-	20	N.S.	-	No. of Street,			No. of Hill						No. of Contraction			Barrie a					Contraction of the local distance of the loc			8		N	4	2		-	20	3		ADM	IS.	
				1000					1211	the second second	and and																						T						Cox I		1000							6	il kur a	a list	the local			1000		Contraction of the			
									The second	1000		_				2				-	a contraction						1		-									-	Contraction of the				_				L	The second	- HUN	1000	THOM I		-				T		
3778	514.1	4,113	38	38		124	104	36	12	24		±	44		500	75		11	ŝ	a) II .	2 224	233	184	1,589								285	285		452	428	3	œ	20	20	40		66	3	2		142		38	8	40	œ	į	125	12		Total		

# CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES Cost by Task

	Date: December 18, 2013	Date:
0	402-479-3831	Phone/Email: 402-479-3831
	Greg Wood	NDOR Project Coordinator: Greg Wood
	308-385-5444	Phone/Email: 308-385-5444
	Scott Griepenstroh	LPA Responsible Charge: Scott Griepenstroh
	308-384-8750	Phone/Email: 308-384-8750
Logo Here	Jeff Palik	Consultant Project Manager: Jeff Palik
	Firm Name: Olsson Associates	Firm Name:
Add	Grand Island	Location (City, County): Grand Island
	42706	Control Number: 42706
	URB-5409(2)	Project Number: URB-5409(2)
	Project Name: Various Locations in Granu Island	Project Name:

FROME/Ender, 402-47 3-3031					
Date: December 18, 2013					
	Total Hours	Direct Labor Cost	Overhead 170.67%	Fee for Profit 13.60%	Total Project Cost
Enr Construction Engineering Services:	CONTRACTOR OF				
1. Project Management and Coordination	125	\$4,654.35	\$7,943.58	\$1,713.32	\$14,311.25
			1000	21 222 21	
2. Meetings	142	\$4,451.76	\$7,597.82	\$1,638.74	\$13,688,32
3. Traffic Control Plan	66	\$1,881.05	\$3,210.41	\$692.44	\$5,783.91
4 SWPPP Inspections/Manual Updates	80	\$1,522.40	\$2,598.28	\$560.41	\$4,681.09
			2.000000	20 202 04	
5. Construction Survey/Staking	304	00,480,00	010,500.00		454,551.15
6. Construction Consultation/Site Manager & Daily Work Report (DWR)	285	\$7,689.00	\$13,122.82	\$2,830.41	\$23,642.23
7. Girder Shim Surveying (Bridge Projects Only)					LU-MARCE
8. Perform Bearing Calculations					
9. Construction Inspection	2,221	\$45,498,38	\$77,652.09	\$16,748.46	\$139,898.93
10. Perform Material Sampling and Testing	500	\$12,046.03	\$20,558.96	\$4,434.28	\$37,039.27
11. As-Built Drawings	44	\$1,025.68	\$1,750.53	\$377.56	\$3,153.77
12. Final Inspections	36	\$941.76	\$1,607.30	\$346.67	\$2,895,73
13. Project Closeout	124	\$3,207.60	\$5,474.41	\$1,180.75	\$9,862.76
14. Other	38	\$733.58	\$1,252.00	\$270.04	\$2,255.62
Direct Expenses					\$18,693.00
TOTAL	4,113	\$93,148.48	\$158,976.53	\$34,288.99	\$305,107.00

EXHIBIT "A" Page 3 of 6

\$18,693.00							TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES
	Subtotal			A CHILLEN	100 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	A DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER OF THE	
	APPENDING IN THE		AND				Sector and Associate and
Amount	Unit Cost	Quantity		A COLUMN THE			Other Miscellaneous Costs:
	Subtotal			\$300.00	Subtotal		
			and the second of the second se				
	The second second				Non- No		
					11 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	A CONTRACTOR OF	
				\$300.00	\$30.00	10	Concrete Cores
Amount	Unit Cost	Quantity	Material Testing:		Unit Cost	Quantity	Material Testing:
	Subtotal	and an other	ACCURATE AND A LANS	attended of the	しいこの日	AMA STATISTICS	and the state of the second
Amount	Unit Cost	Quantity		Sellistics" "	and		Lodging/Meals:
\$2,849.00	Subtotal	The substructures in the	The second second second second			No. in the second second	STRUCTURE STRUCTURES
					1		
	ALCONTRACTOR OF			A DE LES CO		Part 18 States	ALL TRIGER STUDY
Amount \$2,849.00	Unit Cost S0.55	Quantity 5,180		de Mileage	Survey/Construction Vehicle Mileage	Survey/Cons	Mileage/Travel:
\$435.00	Subtotal				100		
		Sherest suffer		Contraction of the local distance of the loc	Carles and		
\$90.00	SO.15	600					Meeting minutes, duplication
\$120.00	S0.30	400					Handouts for public meeting
\$75.00	\$3.00	+					Plots for exhibits
Amount	Unit Cost	TUTY			The Level	Service of the servic	Printing and Reproduction:
\$15,108.00	Subtotal						
					ALC: NO THE REAL POINT	Matenal lesting	Alfred Benesch Company - Asphalt
Amount S15 109 00	Unit Cost	Quantity	TALLER RACENCE ST	THE PARTY OF	Ten Stort in		Subconsultants:
						December 18, 2013	Date: D
						402-479-3831	1 B
						Greg Wood	NDOR Project Coordinator:
						308-385-5444	10.0
						Scott Griepenstroh	20.2
						308-384-8750	20.00
Here	Logo					Jeff Palik	Consultant Project Manager: Je
	Add					Olsson Associates	Firm Name: 0
2						Grand Island	Location (City, County): G
						42706	
						URB-5409(2)	Project Number: U
				In Grand Island	Locations III	Various Loca	Project Name: V
			5 1	Crond leb			

**CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES** 

**Direct Expenses** 

# CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES Project Cost

Project Name:     Various Locations in Grand Island       Project Number:     URB-5409(2)       Control Number:     42706       Location (City, County):     Grand Island       Flim Name:     Olsson Associates       Phone/Email:     308-384-8750       Phone/Email:     308-385-5444       NDOR Project Coordinator:     Greg Wood
--

Logo Here

Add

Direct Labor Costs:	Hours	Rate	Amount
Personnel Classification	A STATE AND A STATE AND A	市のしたと見ていたという	PULL STREET STREET
Principal			
Project Manager	654	\$41.07	\$26,859.78
Engineer	36	\$29.38	\$1,057.68
Designer/CADD Technician	88	\$24.04	\$2,115.52
Survey Crew Chief	210	\$26.06	\$5,472.60
Survey Crew Member	210	\$15.50	\$3,255.00
Inspector 2	1404	\$19.03	\$26,718.12
Inspector 1	1431	\$18.38	\$26,301,78
Administrative	80	\$17.10	\$1,368.00
TOTALS	4113		\$93,148.48
Direct Expenses:			Amount
Subconsultants			\$15,109.00
Printing and Reproduction Costs			\$435.00
Mileage/Travel			\$2,849.00
Lodging/ Meals			
Material Testing			\$300.00
Other Miscellaneous Costs			
TOTALS			\$18,693.00
Total Project Costs:	「小田ない」「西方		Amount
Direct Labor Costs			\$93,148.48
Overhead @ 170.67%			\$158,976.51
Costs			\$252,124.99
Fee for Profit Rate ( 13.60%			\$34,289.00
Direct Expenses			\$18,693.00

PROJECT COST

\$305,106.99

EXHIBIT "A" Page 6 of 6 Page 1 of 1

MaterialsTesting\_OAS2-const.\_rd\_bd\_14.xlsx Rates Subject to Change  $\mathbf{\hat{z}}$ 

5.00 /ea. \$ 5.00 /	Item	Description		Unit	Amount
Asphaltic Concrete Laboratory Testing         Image: Market Laboratory Speciments Set of 2         1.80 ea.         5.12.500 /ea.         5.5.500 /					
1. Fabricate Gyratory Speciments Set of 2         18.0 ea.         5.15.00         18.0 ea.         5.15.00         7.000 <th< td=""><td></td><td>Asphaltic Concrete Laboratory Testing</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>		Asphaltic Concrete Laboratory Testing			
1         Sieur Andry Group         18.0 ea.         \$         8.5.00         /ea.         \$           3         Extraction Testing (% asphalt & sieve analysis)         18.0 ea.         \$         10.00 /ea.         \$         \$         \$         30.00 /ea.         \$		1 Eabricate Gyratory Specimens Set of 2	18.0 ea.	125.00	\$ 2,250.00
3. Extraction Testing (% asphalt & sieve analysis)         18.0 ea.         \$ 125.00         /ea.         \$           4. Maximun Specific Gravity (Rice)         18.0 ea.         \$ 105.00         /ea.         \$         3. 500.00         /ea.         \$         5. Fine Aggregate Angularity         18.0 ea.         \$ 105.00         /ea.         \$         3.00.00         ?         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$         \$         \$         \$         9.00.00         ?         \$		2. Sieve Analysis (Washed less than 3000 gms)	18.0 ea.	85.00	
4. Maximun Specific Gravity (Rice)         18.0 ea.         \$ 105.00 /ea.         \$           5. Fine Aggregate Angularity         18.0 ea.         \$ 90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         90.00 /ea.         \$         10.0 ea.         \$ 13.0 ea.         \$         30.00 /ea.         \$         30.00 /ea.         \$         \$         30.00 /ea.         \$         30.00 /ea.         \$         \$         30.00 /ea.         \$         \$         30.00 /ea.         \$		3. Extraction Testing (% asphalt & sieve analysis)	18.0 ea.	125.00	
5. Fine Aggregate Angularity         18.0 ea.         90.00         /ea.         \$           6. Coarse Aggregate Angularity         18.0 ea.         \$         90.00         /ea.         \$           7. Specific Gravity of Fine Aggregate         0.0 ea.         \$         90.00         /ea.         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$		4. Maximun Specific Gravity (Rice)	18.0 ea.	105.00	
6. Coarse Aggregate Angularity         18.0 ea.         \$ 90.00 /ea.         \$           7. Specific Gravity of Fine Aggregate         1.0 ea.         \$ 130.00 /ea.         \$         \$         \$ 130.00 /ea.         \$         \$         \$ 130.00 /ea.         \$         <		5. Fine Aggregate Angularity	18.0 ea.		- 8
7. Specific Gravity of Fine Aggregate         1.0 ea.         \$ 130.00 /ea.         \$           8. Sand Equivalent Test         0.0 ea.         \$ 130.00 /ea.         \$         130.00 /ea.         \$         130.00 /ea.         \$         130.00 /ea.         \$         130.00 /ea.         \$         350.00 /ea.         \$         130.00 /ea.         \$         350.00 /ea.         \$ </td <td></td> <td>6. Coarse Aggregate Angularity</td> <td>18.0 ea.</td> <td>90.00</td> <td>\$ 1,620.00</td>		6. Coarse Aggregate Angularity	18.0 ea.	90.00	\$ 1,620.00
B. Sand Equivalent Test         0.0 ea.         \$ 135.00 /ea.         \$           9. Bulk Specific Gravity & Density of Field Cores         18.0 ea.         \$ 35.00 /ea.         \$           10. Tensile Strength Ratio of Asphalt Mixture         2.0 ea.         \$ 315.00 /ea.         \$           Project Planning, Coordination and Report Preparation         1.5 hr.         \$ 140.00 /hr.         \$           1. Personnel         1.5 hr.         \$ 140.00 /hr.         \$         \$           b. Project Manager I         2.7.0 hr.         \$ 15.00 /ea.         \$         \$           a. Senior Field/Lab Technician         27.0 hr.         \$ 17.00 /hr.         \$         \$         \$           Neals and Lodging At Cost         5         57.00 /hr.         \$         \$         \$         \$           I. Meals and Lodging At Cost         5         57.00 /hr.         \$         \$         \$         \$         \$           I. Meals and Lodging At Cost         5         5         5         \$ <t< td=""><td></td><td>7. Specific Gravity of Fine Aggregate</td><td>1.0 ea.</td><td>130.00</td><td></td></t<>		7. Specific Gravity of Fine Aggregate	1.0 ea.	130.00	
9. Bulk Specific Gravity & Density of Field Cores         18.0 ea.         \$ 35.00 /ea.         \$           10. Tensile Strength Ratio of Asphalt Mixture         2.0 ea.         \$ 315.00 /ea.         \$		8. Sand Equivalent Test	0.0 ea.	135.00	
10. Tensile Strength Ratio of Asphalt Mixture       2.0 ea.       \$ 315.00 /ea.       \$         Project Planning, Coordination and Report Preparation       1.5 hr.       \$ 140.00 /hr.       \$         b. Project Manager1       1.5 hr.       \$ 140.00 /hr.       \$       \$         e. Senior Field/Lab Technician       27.0 hr.       \$ 87.00 /hr.       \$       \$         Reimbursable Expenses and Equipment       1.       Heals and Lodging At Cost       \$       \$       \$         L. Meals and Lodging At Cost       \$ <td></td> <td>9. Bulk Specific Gravity &amp; Density of Field Cores</td> <td>18.0 ea.</td> <td>35.00 /</td> <td>\$ 630.00</td>		9. Bulk Specific Gravity & Density of Field Cores	18.0 ea.	35.00 /	\$ 630.00
Project Planning, Coordination and Report Preparation         I <thi< th="">         I         I</thi<>		10. Tensile Strength Ratio of Asphait Mixture	2.0 ea.	\$ 315.00	
1. Personnel         1.5 hr.         \$ 140.00         /hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 140.00         /hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 140.00         /hr.         \$ 2.           Neimbursable Expenses and Equipment         1.5 hr.         \$ 87.00         /hr.         \$ 2.           Neals and Lodging At Cost         1.5 hr.         \$ 87.00         /hr.         \$ 2.           I. Meals and Lodging At Cost         1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.           I. Meals and Lodging At Cost         1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.           I. Meals and Lodging At Cost         1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.           I. Meals and Lodging At Cost         I.         I.         I.         \$ 1.5 hr.         \$ 1.5 hr.           I. Meals and Lodging At Cost         I.		Project Planning, Coordination and Report Preparation		Ē	
b. Project Manager I         1.5 hr.         \$ 140.00         /hr.         \$ 27.0 hr.         \$ 87.00         /hr.         \$ 2           Reimbursable Expenses and Equipment         1.1 Meals and Lodging At Cost         1		1. Personnel			
e. Senior Field/Lab Technician         27.0 hr.         \$ 87.00 /hr.         \$           Reimbursable Expenses and Equipment         1 <td></td> <td>b. Project Manager I</td> <td>1.5 hr.</td> <td>140.00</td> <td>\$ 210.00</td>		b. Project Manager I	1.5 hr.	140.00	\$ 210.00
Reimbursable Expenses and Equipment         Image: Constant of Constan		e. Senior Field/Lab Technician	27.0 hr.	87.00	\$ 2,349.00
1. Meals and Lodging At Cost         Estimated for one night stay         Estimated Total:         \$           Image: State of Cost         <		Reimbursable Expenses and Equipment			
Estimated Total: \$		1. Meals and Lodging At Cost			
		Estimated for one night stay			
			Estima	ted Total:	\$ 15,109.00

12/6/2013

**Scope of Services and Fee Estimate** 

	0037 <b>3014.19</b> 0038 <b>3016.05</b>			0030.50	B700 31	P700.15	0026 4900.25 0027 P700.12	0025 <b>4310.12</b>		0024 4157.00			00.101th CZ00				0022 <b>4012.29</b>				0021 <b>4012.14</b>			0020 <b>4011.60</b>		0017		0013 1114.10 0014 1116.12	0011 <b>1107.00</b> 0012 <b>1109.00</b>		0008 1101.00	0007 10 <b>30.00</b>	0006 1016.00		0002 <b>1000.00</b>		Grain Hem Code	the mater made to t	DISCLAIMER: This docu Please ref	od ecision sulf 1, 2010	Letting Date 9/5/2013	Location VARIOUS	Control Number 42706 000 Project Number URB-5409(2)	VENU# 3885 VOP Contract ID 4706X	State of Nebraska Department of Koads Required Document List	Ctate of Naturalys Densi
Portland Cement Concrete Pref Expansion Jt Filler- White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use¤ Class B Aggregate Class E Aggregate	COMBINATION CONCRETE CLASS 478-3500 CURB AND GUTTER CONCRETE CLASS 478-3000 SIDEWALK 5" Bottland Campant Blandad JDE JON JUE/S		SEEDING, TYPE C		Reinf Conc Sewer Pipe 15in-Class III	Reinf Conc Sewer Pipe 12in-Class III 15" STORM SEWER PIPE, TYPE 1,7 OR 8		12" FLARED-END SECTION Buy America Cert-Producer/Supplier	Reinforcing Steel-(pretested)ম Non-Shrink Grout ম	REINFORCING STEEL FOR COLLARS Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample	Class B Aggregate Class E Aggregate	Foruaria Cemented Cure Compound-Field Usex	Portland Coment Bonnets Concerts	Class E Agregate	Reinforcing Steel-(pretested)% Close B Aggregate	Portland Cement Concrete	RECONSTRUCT CURB INLET Portland Cement Blended-IPF, IPN, IPF/S	Class E Aggregate	Reinforcing Steel-(pretested)¤ Class B Approvate	Portland Cement Concrete Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample	CUKB INLET FRAME, GRATE & CUKB Portland Cement Blended-IPF, IPN, IPF/S	Class E Ageregate	Portland Cement Concrete	AREA INLET Portland Cement Blended-IPF. IPN. IPF/S	MOBILIZATION CURB INLET	FABRIC SILT FENCE-LOW POROSITY	REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX TEMPORARY SEEDING	REMOVE RETAINING WALL REMOVE BOLLARD	REMOVE WALK	REMOVE DRIVEWAY	REMOVE PAVEMENT	eak i hwork measureu in embankmen i Soil Density-Embankment¤	RE-ESTABLISH PROPERTY CORNER	REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	GENERAL CLEARING AND GRUBBING	MOBILIZATION	Descrimion	the material requirements. This document will not reflect any changes made to the project after the project letting.	DISCLAIMER: This document may not include all material requirements for this project. Please refer to the Materials Sampling Guide for a comprehensive list of	ť		Location VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN GRAND ISLAND	9(2) 9(2)	NIZ PAVING, INC.	rrment List	ad Danda
	3647.000		0.320 1.560 3768 000	1,000	15 000	25.000	38.000 16.000	2.000		42.000			0.10				37.000				8.000			2.000	1.000	75.000	36.000	22.000 1.000	3090.000 328.000	528.000	11106.000	300.000	10.000	310.000	1,000	1.000	Ouanthy	SR	SG	SSN	SP NV	APL	COC	ŝ		
	Sh Li c	S R J S	ACRE	Δ Γ Γ	Ā	۲,	EACH LF	EACH		B			<u>r</u>	2			EACH				EACH			EACH	EACH	5 5 8	EACH	EACH	₽ SA	S I	I≞ SA	5	EACH		EACH	5		Shipping Report	M&R Approval Material Sampl	Nebraska	Project Manager's	Certificat	Manufac: Certificat	Contractor's Ce		
TOS APL/TOS TOS		TOS		L.	SR	SR	APL	SR	TOS/COT APL	TOS/COT	TOS	APL/TOS	TOS	TOS	TOS/COT		TOS	TOS	TOS/COT	TOS TOS/COT	TOS	TOS	TOS	TOS	TOS	APL						TOS					Acceptance	Report	M&R Approval Material Sampling Guide	Nebraska Standard Specification	Project Manager's Verification	Certification of Test Approved Products List	Manufacturer Certification Certification of Compliance	Contractor's Certification	Legend	
SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16	SG-16	50 D6		10 <sup>-</sup> 10	SG 19	SG 19	SP-127	SG-19 NSS106	SG 15, 16 SG 20, 21	SG 15, 16	SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16	SG 15, 16	SG 14, 29	SG 15, 16	SG 15, 16	SG 15, 16	SG 14, 29	SG 15, 16	SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16	SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16	SG 14, 29	SG 15, 16		SG 14, 29	SP-121	NSS809						SG 09					Reference Book		de .	ecification	fication		ition ance	оп		
	KRASON	BEACON			KAREL	KAREL	DONDLINGER	KAREL	KAREL KRASON	KAREL	BEASON BEASON		KRASON	BEASON		KRASON		BEASON	KAREL	KAREL	KRASON	BEASON	KRASON	KRASON	KRASON	DONDLINGER						CHURCHWELL				TRIVING CANADA	M&R Contact									

EXHIBIT "A"

Page 1 of 4

Page 32 / 49

Market Number of State S					•				1000	
Type         Test of Sample Sampl									Group	Contro Projec Typ Lei DIS
Type         Test of Sample Sampl	0048	0047	çç	00045	0044		0042	0041	Line 10039 0040	Requi VEND# I Numbe I Numbe t Numbe Locatior Locatior G Versior G Versior
Trip         Test of kapped         Test of kapped         Test of kapped         Test of kapped           1         Decryption         Contractor / Certification of Certifica	4020.90	4015.00		3075.33	3075.12		3040.12 3040.13	3040.11	Item Code 3016.39 3020.24	red Docum 3885 VON 34706X 7 42706 000 7 URB-5409 1 VARIOUS 6 GRAD CUI 2 9/5/2013 1 July 1, 201 2 9/5/2013 2 10/2017 2 9/5/2013 2 10/2017 2 9/5/2013 2 10/2017 2 10/201
Legend           Contractor Sample Contractor's Certification Certification of Test Nebrasia Standard Specification Maturiacturer Certification Maturiacturer Certification Nebrasia Standard Specification Nebrasia Standard Specification Nebrasi Standard Specification Nebrasia Standard Specification N	Class B Aggregate Class E Aggregate COVERED SIDEWALK TRENCH DRAIN	Class E Aggregate ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE Portland Cement Concrete	Portland Cement Blended-IPF, IPN, IPF/S Portland Cement Concrete Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample Reinforcing Steel (pretested)¤ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use¤ Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Use¤ Epoxy Resin Bonding System-Grade 3 ¤ Class B Ageregate	8" CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 47B-3500 Portland Cement Blended-IPF, IPN, IPF/S Portland Cement Concrete Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample Reinforcing Steel (pretested)¤ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use¤ Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Use¤ Epoxy Resin Bonding System-Grade 3 ¤ Class B Aggregate Class E Aggregate 9" DOWELED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 47B-3500	6" CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 478-3500 Portland Cement Blended-IPF, IPN, IPF/S Portland Cement Concrete Reinforcing Steel-Field Sample Reinforcing Steel-(pretested)¤ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use¤ Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Use¤ Epoxy Resin Bonding System-Grade 3 ¤ Class B Aggregate Class E Aggregate	Portland Cement Concrete Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample Reinforcing Steel-(pretested)¤ Non-Shrink Grout ¤ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use¤ Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Use¤ Epoxy Resin Bonding System-Grade 3 ¤ Class B Aggregate Class E Aggregate	Class E Aggregate CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR, TYPE B, FULL DEPTH Portland Cement Concrete Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample Reinforcing Steel-(pretested)¤ Non-Shrink Grout ¤ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use¤ Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Use¤ Epoxy Resin Bonding System-Grade 3 ¤ Class B Aggregate Class E Aggregate CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR, TYPE C, FULL DEPTH	Portland Cement Concrete White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use# Class B Aggregate CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR, TYPE A, FULL DEPTH Portland Cement Concrete Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample Reinforcing Steel-(pretested)¤ Non-Shrink Grout ¤ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Use# Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Use# Epoxy Resin Bonding System-Grade 3 ¤ Class B Aggregate	Description DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL CONCRETE CLASS 47B-3500 DRIVEWAY Portland Cement Blended-IPF, IPN, IPF/S	ent List ITZ PAVING, INC. (2) LOCATIONS IN GRAND ISLAND .V SEED BIT 13 13 14 reput may not include all material requirements for this project. er to the MaterialS Sampling Guide for a comprehensive list of ial requirements. This document will not reflect any changes he project after the project letting.
Legend           tor Sampliante           ntractor's Certification           nurfacturer Certification           initiation of Compliance           rification of Certification           piper Manager's Verification           rification of Fest           proved Products List           piper Manager's Verification           rification of Compliance           rification of Sectification           rification	13.000	65.000		3296.000	319,000		850.000	100.000	Quantity 2129.000 472.000	COC COC COC COC SP V SP V SP V SP V SP V SP V SP V SP
artification           Compliance           Test fication           Compliance           Tost Sectification	5	EACH	<u>-</u>	SX SX	YS	2	SX	SA	<b>Unit</b> SF SY	Test or 5 Contrac Manufa Certifica Certifica Certifica Projecti Spiptov Projecti Special Nateria Shipping
ion     ation       111     111       1111     111       1111 <td< td=""><td>TOS</td><td>S I S</td><td>TOS TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL/TOS APL/TOS APL</td><td>TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL/TOS APL/TOS APL TOS TOS</td><td>TOS TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL/TOS APL/TOS APL TOS TOS</td><td>TOS TOS/COT APL APL/TOS APL/TOS APL/TOS TOS</td><td>TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL APL/TOS APL/TOS APL TOS TOS</td><td>APL/TOS TOS TOS TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL APL/TOS APL/TOS APL/TOS</td><td>Acceptance Method APL TOS</td><td>Legend iample tor's Certificat tion of Compli tion of Test d Products Lis a Standard Sp iproval pproval Sampling Gui g Report</td></td<>	TOS	S I S	TOS TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL/TOS APL/TOS APL	TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL/TOS APL/TOS APL TOS TOS	TOS TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL/TOS APL/TOS APL TOS TOS	TOS TOS/COT APL APL/TOS APL/TOS APL/TOS TOS	TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL APL/TOS APL/TOS APL TOS TOS	APL/TOS TOS TOS TOS TOS/COT TOS/COT APL APL/TOS APL/TOS APL/TOS	Acceptance Method APL TOS	Legend iample tor's Certificat tion of Compli tion of Test d Products Lis a Standard Sp iproval pproval Sampling Gui g Report
MERASON KRASON KRASON KRASON BEASON	SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG-16	SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16	SG 14, 29 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 20 SG 15, 20 SG 15, 16	SG 14, 29 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 20 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16	SG 14, 29 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 20 SG 15, 20 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16	SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 20, 21 SG 20, 21 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 20 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16 SG 15, 16				ion iance :t :fication ecification de
			KRASON KRASON KAREL KAREL KRASON BYRE KRASON	KRASON KRASON KAREL KRASON BYRE KRASON BEASON BEASON	KRASON KRASON KAREL KRASON BYRE KRASON BEASON BEASON	KRASON KAREL KRASON KRASON BYRE BEASON BEASON BEASON	BEASON KRASON KAREL KRASON KRASON BYRE KRASON BEASON BEASON	KRASON BEASON BEASON KRASON KRASON KRASON KRASON BYRE KRASON BYRE	M&R Contact KAREL KRASON	

EXHIBIT "A"

Page 2 of 4

Grand Island

0073         9179.33         COLD MILLING, CLASS 3           0074         9179.34         COLD MILLING, CLASS 3           0075         9179.52         COLD MILLING, CLASS 3           0076         9186.00         CONCRETE SURFACE MILLING           0077         9300.38         RAP INCENTIVE PAYMENT           0078         A449.00         ADJUST PULL BOX TO GRADE           0079         W600.03         ADJUST VALVE BOX TO GRADE           0080         W600.12         ADJUST CURB STOP AND BOX TO GRADE           0081         0001.08         BARRICADE, TYPE II           Reflective Sheeting ¤         Barricade Warning Lights Type C ¤           0082         0001.10         BARRICADE, TYPE III           Reflective Sheeting ¤         Barricade Warning Lights Type A ¤           0083         0001.90         SIGN DAY           0084         0001.92         CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SIGN DAY           0085         0002.44         TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE PAINT           0086         0003.10         FLAGGING           0087         0020.00         TRAINING	9005.75 9010.50 9021.13 9034.00 9153.00 9111.00 9170.00 9173.20	7515.04 7515.12 7515.24 7516.04 8022.12 9005.70	7489.04 7489.05 7489.12 7489.24 7500.18 7500.60 7500.70	State of Nebraska Department of Roads Required Document List VEND# 3885 VONIZ PAVING, INC. Contract ID 4706X         Contract ID 4706X         Control Number 42706 000         Project Number URB-5409(2)         Location VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN GRAND ISLAND         Type of Work GRAD CULV SEED BIT         Letting Date 9/5/2013         SG Version July 1, 2013         DISCLAIMER: This document may not include all material requirements for this project.         Please refer to the Materials Sampling Guide for a comprehensive list of the material requirements. This document will not reflect any changes made to the project after the project letting.         Coreup       Item         Code       Item         0049       4094.03
16645.000 36812.000 879.000 7.000 2.2712.000 2.000 3145.000 3145.000 4689.000 4689.000 125.000 76.000	9920.000 550.000 558.280 472.000 12320.000 85.000 227.250 9424.000	TYPE 11.000 74.000 1210.000 450.000 92.000 2890.000	13901.000 21762.000 719.000 3R06 8.000 3R0C 76.000 5.000	
BDAY EACH EACH EACH EACH EACH EACH EACH EACH				100000
TOS APL TOS	TOS TOS TOS TOS TOS	APL COC APL COC COC COC COC COC COC COC COC COC CO	СОС СОС СОС СОС СОС СОС СОС СОС СОС СОС	Legend Test or Sample Contractor's Certification Manufacturer Certification Certification of Test Approved Products List Project Manager's Verification Special Provisions Nebraska Standard Specification M&R Approval Material Sampling Guide Shipping Report Sif CCC NSS715
S G Z 3 S G Z 3	SP-160 SG 04 SG 03 SP-160 SG 04 SG 03 SG 03 SG 03 SG 02 SG 10, 11	SG 23 SG 23	SG 23 SG 23	tion ation liance ist rification pecification uide
DONDLINGER KAREL DONDLINGER			DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER DONDLINGER	M&R Contact KRASON

m	
Ž.	
斎	
<u>۳</u>	
-	
Þ	
-	

			HOUR	100.000	RENTAL OF DUMP TRUCK. FULLY OPERATED	9110.03	2600	
			HOUR	100.000	RENTAL OF MOTOR GRADER, FULLY OPERATED	9110.02	1600	
			HOUR	100.000	RENTAL OF LOADER, FULLY OPERATED	9110.01	0090	
			5	1.000	MOBILIZATION	0030.00	6800	
<b>M&amp;R</b> Contact	Book	Method	Unit	Quantity	Description	Code	Item	Group
	Reference	Acceptance				Item	Line	50.50
					made to the project after the project letting.	made to t		
		Shipping Report	Shippin	SR	the material requirements. This document will not reflect any changes	the mater		
	de	Material Sampling Guide	Materia	SG	Please refer to the Materials Sampling Guide for a comprehensive list of	Please ref		
		pproval	M&R Approval	MA	DISCLAIMER: This document may not include all material requirements for this project.	This docu	CLAIMER:	DIS
	ecification	Nebraska Standard Specification	Nebras	SSN				
		Special Provisions	Special	dS	013	SG Version July 1, 2013	<b>G</b> Version	10
	fication	Project Manager's Verification	Project	PMV	3	Letting Date 9/5/2013	tting Date	
		Approved Products List	Approv	APL	Type of Work GRAD CULV SEED BIT	GRAD CU	e of Work	٩۲
		Certification of Test	Certific	COT	Location VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN GRAND ISLAND	VARIOUS	Location	
	ance	Certification of Compliance	Certific	COC	9(2)	Project Number URB-5409(2)	t Number	Projec
	tion	Manufacturer Certification	Manufa	MC	00	Control Number 42706 000	d Number	Contro
	on	<b>Contractor's Certification</b>	Contrac	CC		4706X	Contract ID 4706X	0
		Sample	Test or Sample	TOS	VEND# 3885 VONTZ PAVING, INC.	3885 VON	VEND#	
		Legend			ment List	<b>Required Document List</b>	Requi	
						المشتار فالمعا	di se a serie de	

0093 0094 0095 0096

9110.07 9110.27 L022.75 L022.90

 RENTAL OF SKID LOADER, FULLY OPERATED
 100.000

 RENTAL OF CRAWLER MOUNTED HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR, FULL 100.000
 200.000

 TEMPORARY SILT CHECK
 200.000

 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE
 1000.000

HOUR HOUR LF

CC APL

KAREL

NSS809 SP-70

DONDLINGER

BUY AMERICA CERTIFICATION

Council Session -	2/25/2014
-------------------	-----------

Grand	Is	land
Ulanu	13	anu

EXHIBIT "A"		ad of been fsrift sishefs	m to yonaupart tof bns zmatt acord to	ad for this project. Isted. Please refer to Materials Sampling Guide fo	əfzəf əd of baan faf il fon ara asnailqmo	ted quantitles for materials f e certifications or letters of c R for verification festing.	ismitze ers ezent Niuper terti zmeat 1900 of bestimduz ONALZ: ONALZ	600 600 (2)604 <del>2-8</del> ЯU ОГТАЭСІ 20018AV 66ABD CULV SEED 6 67AD CULV 35ED 6	Contract ID Control Number Project Number Location Type of Work	5
									Leiting Date noizisy D2M	
eonebiui	9	sinemmoJ	to tedmuN areaT	noitghosed feat	HrU	Quantify	Description	ebo3 meti	moti enil.	dneug
	66.53		Ť.	Lab Standard Proctor Test	CA	000.00E	ТИЭМИК МЕЗОНЕ ПИ ЕМИКМЕИТ 100 Dentember (1990) 100 Dentember (1990)	00.0601		BNIDARB I 4UORD
сновснмен	60 95	in-place moisture-denstiy tests for each 2000ft, depending on soil type or as needed is indicated by changes in soil material.	t t	Field Density Test Field Molsture Test			2001fs:	T per location/1 lo	:emu22A	
					EACH	000°T		4011.14 4011.14		GROUP 4 CULVERTS
						(*	Vverse 4CV/Inlet	NULLED WILL OLDER	;emuzzA	
					EACH	000'Z	Tajni Aara Tajni Aarawa	4011.60 4011.60		
						1	B CA		:эшиггэд	
					<b>FACH</b>	000.8	CURB INLET FRAME, GRATE & CURB Averse 4CV/inle1	4012.14 Poured with other	1500 Assume:	
KAREL	9T 'ST 9S	2-5' asymptes unless from approved stock		Sample for Quality			30 CA		introme d	
					EACH	000'ZE	Reconstruct Curb Inlet Reconstruct Curb Inlet	4015.29	0055	
REASON BEASON	91 '51 95 62 '91 95	Air(every 300cy), Slump, Unit Welght, Yield, Cylinders	OT DT	Agg Free Moisture Fleid Tech Tests				tein//Y?A eserend		
NO2A38	9T 'ST 9S		07	Unconfined Compression Cylinder			<u>פס</u> כג	Average 4CY/Inlet	N	
KAREL	9T 'ST 9S	2-5' arous beyranges from seigmes.		VilleuD 101 alqme2	Cλ	0'220	Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample CLASS 478-3000 CONCRETE FOR CONCRETE COLLARS		ELUU	
						00010		4107.07 Poured with other	ESO0 BruussA	
NOZARX	91 '51 95	Sample required If from a non-approved stock		ValleuD to Temple for Quality			ss) ح۲ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex	0		
KAREL	9T 'ST 9S	2-6' samples unless from approved stock			81	42.000	REINFORCING STEEL FOR COLLARS	00.7214	0054	
1100				Sample for Quality	CA	000.72	Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample GRAVEL SURFACE COURSE	00.1002	9039	2UONIMUTI8 6 9UOAD
<b>NO2A38</b>	90 55	rof 002 does for each 200 ton 002 2 does for each 200 ton	t t	Gradation Cradation			grisel for Surfacing			
			T	Sample for Quality	Ъ	000.000	COMBINATION CONCRETE CLASS 478-3500 CURB BND GUTTER	61.A10E	2600	
								Poured with paving		
KRASON	91 '51 95	Sample required if from a non-approved stock		Sample for Quality			TS CY White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex	,		
вляе	2C 12' 50	e seinu tol sea bayorqqs bas desser morì baqqidz szelnu tol seq elqmsz ei عدمده	10 T	Sample for Quality	٨S	000.743£	Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Usex CONCRETE CLASS 478-3000 SIDEWALK S"	50'9TOE	8600	
KRASON	2C 14' 56	and all the state of the state	στ	anutzioM aari 288A				10 Pours		
BEASON BEASON	91 'ST 95 91 'ST 95	Alr(every 300cy), Slump, Unit Welght, Yleld, Cylinders	07 07	Fleld Tech Tests Unconfined Compression Cylinder			រាឲ្យ ស	5		
<b>NO2A</b> ЯЯ	9T 'ST 9S	stork byroved stork if from a mon' fi byroved stork to stork		villeuD tot elqme2	AS	000 619	White Plgmented Cure Compound-Field Usex		3700	
					10	000.275	CONCRETE CLASS 478-3500 DRIVEWAY	3020.24 Poured with sidew	00400 Assume:	
NO2AFIX	91 '51 95	stock stock if from a non-stock stock stock stock		Sample for Quality			os כ۲ White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex		1.	
			•		AS	100.001	CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR, TYPE A, FULL DEPTH	11.040E	1400	
NO2APA NO2APA	91 '51 95 91 '51 95	Alr(every 300cy), Slump, Unit Weight, Yleld, Cylinder.	1 per 1 per	Agg Free Molsture Field Tech Tests			t of pours without knowing where repairs are located. 30 CY		:emuzzA diqeb "OI evA	
KAREL	9T 'ST 9S	2-5' 2-5' zamples unless from approved stock		Sample for Quality			Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample		undan of saw	
RRASON KRASON	02 'ST 95 91 'ST 95	sign per lot ned if from a non-spproved عدّمدلا rested and approved stock from tested and approved stock ser	10 I	Sample for Quality Sample for Quality			White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Usex			
NUSVAA					٨S	000.026	CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR, TYPE B, FULL DEPTH	3040.12	0045	
NO2ARX NO2AB	91 'ST 95 91 'ST 95	Air(every 300cy), Slump, Unit Weight, Yleld, Cylinders	J ber	Agg Free Moisture Field Tech Tests			i of pours without knowing where repairs are located.			
KAREL	9T 'ST 9S	2-6' 2amples unless from approved stock		Sample for Quality			AD) CY Reinforcing Steel - Fleid Sample	,	digeb "Of evA	
NO2APX	9T 'ST 9S	Sample required if from a non-approved stock		villeuO tof algme2			White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex			

eonablu	D	Commenta Commenta	titel	notightness Description	flatt		nolinimaan ah		modi anti
вуяе	2C 12' 50	One sample per lot unless shipped from tested and approved stock	I.	Villeud tot algend	100	Aguing	de Description Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Usex	o) meti	meri enLi
					٨S	1000.000	CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR, TYPE C, FULL DEPTH	ET.040E	E400
O2APN O2A39	91 51 95	and a standard and a standard and a standard	1 bet	Agg Free Molsture			edict # of pours without knowing where repairs are located.	Unable to pr	:emussA
BEASC KAREL	91 'ST 95 91 'ST 95	Air(every 300cy), Sjump, Unit Welght, Yield, Cylinders 2-6' samples unless from approved stock	1 per	Field Tech Tests			380 CA	ų	tqeb "01 evA
KBASC	91 'ST 95	2005 David a non semina semina sock 2005 David from a non-approved stock		vitieuO 101 elgmez			Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample		
вуяе	02 'SI 95	One sample per lot unless shipped from tested and approved stock	L.	Sample for Quality Sample for Quality			White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex Heal head for started for the		
					AS	000'6TE	Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Usen 66 CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 478-3500	CL SLUE	VV00
RBASO	2G 14' 29		Z	Apple Molsture	10	000/676		ZT.STOE	0044
DEASC	91 'ST 95	Alr(every 300cy), Slump, Unit Welght, Yleld, Cylinders	Z	Field Tech Tests				s Pours	:emuzeA
BEASC	2C 12' 10		8	Unconfined Compression Cylinder			22 CA		
		e per 750ft per lane. LPA/CE is responsible for gelting testing lab to take and brea	1 Co				10 50		
		20102	E.	Pavement Cores					
КАВЕГ	9T 'ST 9S	2-6' samples unless from approved stock		VilleUD 101 elity			Aelnforcing Steel - Field Sample		
огаяя	91 '51 95	Sample required if from a non-approved stock		Sample for Quality			White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex		
вуде	02 'ST 95	One sample per lot unless shipped from tested and approved stock	E .	VilleuD tof algme2			white Highlented core compound had been the Poured Line sealert - Field Used		
	<i>a</i> 2		22		٨s	000'96ZE	B" CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 478-3500	CC 3LUE	5000
<b>NRASO</b>	2C 14 23		9	anutzioM 9917 88A	10	000/0676		EE'SLOE	5700
O2A38	91 51 95	Air(every 300cy), Slump, Unit Weight, Yield, Cylinders	9	Field Tech Tests				sino4 9	:emussA
BEASC	91 '51 95		54	Unconfined Compression Cylinder			740 CY		
		re per 750ft per lane. LPA/CE is responsible for getting testing lab to take and brea					in late		
		20103	4	Pavement Cores					
KAREL	9T 'ST 9S	2-6' samples unless from approved stock		Sample for Quality			Seinforcing Steel - Field Sample		
огаяя	91 '51 95	Sample required if from a non-approved stock		VilleuD for Quality			White Pigmented Cure Compound-Field Usex		
аяув	2C 12' 50	One sample per lot unless shipped from tested and approved stock	r,	VilleuD rot elqmis2			white Pigmented care compound-read oses Hot Poured Joint Sealant -Field Usek		
			~	launa an anti-	٨5	000.0082	9" DOWELED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS 478-3500	94.270E	90049
o2Afiy	2C 14' 55		4	Agg Free Molsture		00010000		STUDY &	:emuzzA
BEASO	91 '91 95	Air{every 300cy), Slump, Unit Weight, Yield, Cylinders	4	Field Tech Tests				FIFS I S	(millimer )
DEASO	9T "ST 9S		91	Unconfined Compression Cylinder			1460 CA		
		re per 750ft per lane, LPA/CE is responsible for getting testing is diversible to take and brea					in lane		
		COTes.	9	Pavement Cores					
KAREL	9T 'ST 9S	2-6' samples unless from approved stock		VilleuD for Quality			Reinforcing Steel - Field Sample		
KRASON	9T 'ST 9S	Sample required if from a non-approved stock		Sample for Quality			White Plamented Cure Compound-Field Usex		
вуяе	02 'SI 95	One sample per lot unless shipped from tested and approved stock	T	Sample for Quality			white Fighten care companianten oser Hat Poured Joint Sealant -Field Usex		
	85		142	former and address	EACH EACH	000'59		00 3108	2000
					1047	000:69		00'STOP	2700
							32 CA	Poured With	:emuzeA
					NOT	000.0685	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TYPE LC	07.2002	4900
NO2A38	70 DS		1 per agg	Sample for Quality			safegategates	04:5005	<b>5000</b>
KOVES	2C 03		T	ngized xiM fleridsA			Apple Concrete		
		2 test every 750 tons	t	gnifzeT eture Teangrad			The second s		:emuzzA
		and OZT yrave fest t	*	Density Test			f test 4 ·	5830\120 =	1.
					NOL	000.0266	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TYPE SPR	54.2006	5900
BEASON	10 95		1 per agg	Sample for Quality			zətegərgyA ileriqeA		
KOVES	E0 95		T	ngiza0 xiM fisiqaA			Aphaltic Concrete		
		2 test every 750 tons	14	gnitzeT bixture Testing					:emussA
		2 test tery DZT viewe test t	τt	Density Test			test A1 ~ = 08	1/055+0266	
					NOL	000.022	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FOR PATCHING, TYPE SPR	05.0106	9900
							2900 IJ 48W bemi	Teating perfo	:9muzzA
auna	0000				NOL	228:280	PERFORMANCE GRADED BINDER (64-34)	51.1206	2900
вуяе	20 9S	anot OZCE vieve sizet S to muminiM	8	yiileuD roî alqme2			Performance Graded Binder (64-34)		
					1A6	12320.000	TACK COAT	00.5200	6900

Xa074 of Josán 2 Contra l'unior 2 Contra l'unior 2000 (5)604-547 U 1947 (5)604-547 U 1005 (2000) Costion Vork GROD 5 TIG 325 Vork GROD 1 ELDS 22 Vork 2 CELDS 2 CELDS

> zbaof to finamfing Department of Roads Viewmu2 gnitzet bre gnilgme2 lairsteM

These are estimated quantities for materials that need to be tested for this project. Items that require certifications or letters of compliance are not listed. Please refer to Materials Sampling Guide for those items and for frequency of materials that need to be upmitted to NDR for verification testing.

EXHIBIT "A"

Page 37 / 49

<u> </u>		
Grand	Island	

	1PF Cement	e/u				2001	195 Cement Sample	2	One test every 750 tons; NOR will test these	saidwes as	'ST 9SW	ZRETZAM BL
							VilleuD 88A acres	τ	One test every 4500 tons; NDR will test thes	sajdures asau	1021707233	AMARKA18, 0490
	89A 92160D	57.1	<b>88A YO\enot</b>			suol	noiteberð 88A eereoD	2	One Test every 1500 tons		'SI DSW	NO2A38 81
							VilleuD 38A eni3	T	One test every 4500 tons; NDR will test thes	salqmer asa		
		13	33A Y2\anot			anoT	Fine Agg Gradation	ε	One Test every 1500 tons	8	ST DSW	NOSA38 at
	and the second se	guiteat & guildmed										
		195	IP*/CA BCC			enoT						
		8195.0	CY ASS/CY PCC			K)						
	88A ani3	908.0	CY ASS/CY PCC			K2						
λô.	bns 0025-874				nammu2 meti bi8							
	Concrete Calcu	enoiteiu: Conversion Factor				sju	L					
			R guiteen?? evitoelleR				Reflectivity Test	ÞI	иш в ю <sup>7</sup> с Анала ю т	agyt dasa to owt to muminin	EZ 95	роиламоа
	2800	01'1000	III 39YT ,30ADIRRAB			YAGB	ALL	258	alm the Break let	ount daes to out to municip	66 55	SNIGNOG
	1222	65.5(7)54555	Reflective Sheeting #			000.995. C	Reflectivity Test	9	T OF EVERY 2, OF A THI	agys does to ows to muminin	EZ DS	DONDING
SMATI JARANAD OL 91	THOD	80.1000	BARRICADE, TYPE IL			YAOB					26.33	SALIGAOG
			.9				field Molgury	8	pui si papaau se io adki jios	Jeitetsm floz ni zegnado yd betaolon		
	amuzzA	1 per location/8 lo	suojtes				Field Density Test	8		its for each 1000' or less, depending on		
			Soll Density-Subgrade Prepara	ដពល់វង			test rotion9 bisbrat2 da1	t	1998 to 990 to 1999 to 990 to 990 to 91		11 '01 95	снлисна
	0012	02.5719	NOITARA9389 30AR08U2			AS						1005-25/20/01/1-22
Group	masi anlJ	ebo) meti		Description		tinu yit	nolighoad teat	to redmun eteoT		stnammoù		Guidance
		EIOS ,I YIUL N										
	eted guittad		1.00									2
		K GRAD CULV SEED										H
	Project Number		<b>DIAJZI DIARD NI ZNO</b>		Representation of AGN of Verification and AGN of Verification of AGN of Verification of AGN of Verification of		re not listed. Please refer to Materials Sampling Guide		an a same same same same of Asunabau to			81
	Control Number	The DATE TO STORE THE DATE OF			litnaup betamitze ere ezedt			the small asout 103	ed of bean fedt signatem to vanament sol			
	Contract ID											4
	Initiatem	1291 bris goligmes	Aremans 80									
		mtrageO aizardeN itzeT bris goilqma2 l										

.

## FEES AND PAYMENTS

### EXHIBIT "B"

- ≻ plus a Payment Method. Payment under this agreement will be made based on Actual Costs Fixed Fee for profit
- Ω shall not exceed this maximum amount without prior written approval of the LPA section. maximum amount of \$270,817.99 for actual costs as defined in paragraph "H" of this agreement, the Consultant will be paid a fixed-fee-for-profit of \$34,289.00 and up to a Total Agreement Amount. For performance of the services as described in this The total agreement amount is \$305,106.99. The Consultant's compensation
- Ω time extension notification PROCEED AND COMPLETION section of this agreement or as provided in Proceed date or after the completion deadline date set out in the Ineligible Costs The LPA is not responsible for costs incurred prior to the Notice-to-NOTICE ಠ ຝ written
- D subject to the terms of this agreement and all requirements and limitations of the federal Т. cost principles contained in the Federal Acquisition Regulation (48 CFR 31) agreement, the Consultant will be paid as authorized for each specific ederal Cost Principles. For performance of Services under the terms of this Task Order
- ш the between LPA and Consultant, the dispute resolution process of Section 18 herein shall the its repay the State the federal share of the previously paid amount and may invoice LPA for been paid with federal funds by the State to Consultant. FHWA determines that certain costs, previously paid to Consultant, should not have percentage. both LPA and Federal funds based on the applicable project federal cost participation LPA performed under this Federal-aid. own funds unless LPA, costs repaid to the State. payment under the and will pay Consultant directly for The following process shall apply whenever the LPA, the State or the (2-1-12) agreement. LPA will not make payments directly to agreement or the in good faith, disputes whether the Consultant is entitled to LPA shall promptly pay the full amount of the invoice from instead, properly submitted and approved amount of the invoice. the State will serve as a paying agent for Consultant shall immediately Consultant for services In the event of a dispute invoices using
- $\mathbf{P}_{ij}$ costs will exceed its subconsultant to notify Consultant if at any time Subconsultant Over-runs and Under-runs. negotiated fee estimate The Consultant shall not allow The Consultant shall require the subconsultant determines that any its

be used by the parties

e estimate. The Consultant shall not allow any EXHIBIT "B" Sheet 1 of 7

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-1F Dated 3-30-12

FHWA LPA. agreement, unless prior written approval is obtained from the LPA and, when applicable subconsultant to exceed its negotiated fee estimate without prior written approval of the will be subtracted from the total compensation to The Consultant understands that the amount of any subconsultant cost under-run be paid to Consultant under this

G

- meets the following criteria written approval will be given by the LPA, the LPA must determine that the situation written approval from the LPA before proceeding with the out-of-scope services. are not within the original scope of services and additional work effort is therefore services, services different from those required, Out of Scope Consultant require and (c) estimate the cost to complete the services. (b) provide an explanation why Consultant believes that the proposed services provide services Services and an adjustment in costs, set out in the that, **Consultant Work Orders.** in the opinion of Consultant, Scope of Services the Consultant shall: When the LPA decides that these The Consultant must receive LPA may request that (a) describe the proposed are in addition đ 2 Before
- Consultant; That the additional work and <u>s</u> beyond the scope of services initially negotiated with
- which Consultant was selected and contract entered into; and That the proposed services are within the scope of the Request for Proposal under
- agreement That it is in the best interest of the LPA that the services be performed under this

be Once the need prepared đ മ modification has been established, a supplemental agreement will

supplemental agreement, the LPA shall use the process set out below If the additional work requires the Consultant to incur costs prior to execution 옃 മ

www.transportation.nebraska.gov/gov-aff/lpa-guide-man.html#forms4. services. provide The when that work may begin. must be executed deliverables, Consultant Work Order (CWO) necessary justification for the The CWO form is available on the Department of Roads website modification to provide authorization for the additional of schedule This agreement will be additional the scope of DR Form 250 shall be used to , and to document the supplemented work and to cost of services, after additional describe and effort, one or more The CWO specify ष् the

CWOs have been authorized and approved for funding.

EXHIBIT "B" Sheet 2 of 7

and overhead costs plus a fixed fee for profit. Payments. Payment for work under this agreement will be made based on actual costs Actual costs include direct labor costs, direct non-labor costs

Ξ

- Ξ Direct Labor Costs are the earnings that individuals receive working directly on the project for the time they are
- **a** Hourly Rates: performed employee's straight time hourly rate for the pay period in which the work was For hourly employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be the

as recorded in the Consultant's accounting books of record For salaried employees, the hourly earnings rate shall be their actual hourly rate

- <u></u> Time Ø time distribution records. hours to all activities on a daily basis for the entire pay period, and there must be system in place to ensure that time charged to each activity is accurate records: The hours charged to the project must be supported by adequate The records must clearly indicate the distribution <u>q</u>
- 2 costs; đ costs such other allowable items the project; special insurance premiums if required solely for this agreement; and Direct Non-Labor Costs: These costs include all necessary, actual, and allowable meals related reproduction and printing costs; special equipment and materials required for lodging, to completing the work under the mileage, subject to the limitations outlined below; agreement, including communication but not limited

are overhead rate. ≻ labor cost category, in its entirety, as an overhead cost, then costs from that category non-labor cost charged as a direct cost cannot be included in the not eligible to be billed to this project as a direct expense If for reasons of practicality, the consultant is treating a direct non-Consultant's

costs this agreement eligible and properly documented direct non-labor costs related to the work under The State, on behalf of the LPA, will pay the Consultant for all necessary, allowable Consultant shall submit to the LPA an invoice claimed for work under this agreement, and all supporting receipts or billing itemizing all direct non-labor 9 invoices

The following expenses will be reimbursed at actual costs, not to exceed the rates as

shown below

**a** The reimbursement for mileage associated with the use of company owned

vehicles shall be the prevailing standard rate as established by the Internal

Revenue Service (IRS) through its **Revenue Procedures** Reimbursement for EXHIBIT "B" Sheet 3 of 7

the lesser of mileage associated with the use of a privately owned vehicle (POV), is limited to

3 The mileage rate which the submitted the claim for POV use consultant reimbursed to the person who

<u>o</u>

- 2 The prevailing standard rate as established by the IRS
- <u></u> Automobile Rentals and Air Fares will be actual reasonable cost and if discounts are applicable the Consultant shall give the LPA the benefit of all discounts
- <u></u> The Services Administration's (GSA) rates which is indicated below: standard rate as reimbursement for meal and lodging rates shall be limited to the prevailing indicated in the current website address for U.S. General

## http://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/100120

t For the Consultant and its employees to the following criteria must be met be eligible for the meal allowance.

### Breakfast:

- a Employee is required to depart at or before 6:30 a.m., 9
- g Employee is on overnight travel
- Lunch:
- <u>a</u> Employee must be day travel on overnight travel. No reimbursement for same
- G Employee a.m., or ទ required to leave for overnight travel at or before 11:00
- <u>0</u> Employee returns from overnight travel at or after 2:00 p.m

### Dinner:

<u>a</u>

- Employee returns from overnight travel or work location at or after
- 7:00 p.m., q
- g Employee is on overnight travel
- Meals are not eligible for reimbursement if the employee eats within 20 miles

of the headquarters town of the employee

The Consultant shall note the actual lodging and meal costs in a daily diary.

expense report, or on the individual's time report along with the time <u>q</u>

departure to the project and time of return to the headquarters town. The

total daily meal costs must not exceed the GSA rates set out above

ω **Overhead Costs** additives that are allowable in accordance with 48 CFR 31. include indirect labor costs, indirect non-labor costs, Overhead costs are

and direct labor đ

be allowed to charge the project using its actual allowable overhead rate.

be allocated to the project as a percentage of direct labor costs.

The Consultant will

Overhead

EXHIBIT "B" Sheet 4 of 7

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-1F Dated 3-30-12

Ξ. rate increases which occur during the project period will not be cause for an increase l the maximum amount established in this agreement

-

all of will be adjusted based on the LPA's determination of the actual percentage of work calculated by multiplying the sum of the direct labor and overhead costs billed by the completed agreement, negotiated upon direct non-labor costs. upon the negotiated direct labor and overhead costs. Ш Ð đ the work under this agreement is not completed for any reason, Profit (Actual Cost Plus Fixed Fee). Fee for the Consultant shall invoice the **Profit Rate** For monthly or progress invoices, the Fee for Profit is 오 <u>"</u> 3.60%". LPA any Upon completion of the work under this The Fixed Fee remaining Fixed The Fee for Profit is not allowable đ Profit was fixed fee for profit Fee for Profit. computed ₩

<u>, -</u>

- the hours worked, and each individual's actual labor cost. for that period. as must be substantiated by a progress report which is to include/address, webpage at <a href="http://www.transportation.nebraska.gov/gov-aff/lpa-guide-man.html">http://www.transportation.nebraska.gov/gov-aff/lpa-guide-man.html</a>) and Each monthly invoice must include a completed "Cost Breakdown Form" must be itemized and Involces Reimbursement Procedures" which can be found on the State's website at: more frequently than at monthly intervals and in accordance with the "LPA Invoices and Progress Reports. http://www.transportation.nebraska.gov/gov-aff/lpa-guide-man.html#policies4. well as the Fee must present The invoices must identify each employee by name and classification đ Profit based provide a complete description of each item billed actual direct labor, upon the actual direct labor and The Consultant shall submit invoices to actual overhead, Direct non-labor expenses actual direct non-labor overhead as a minimum: (see the costs billed State' LPA no The costs. ഗ്
- 2. A description of the work anticipated for the next pay period

⋗

description of the work completed

for that period

- 3. Information needed from the LPA
- Percent of work completed to date

monthly invoice Consultant shall submit a progress report monthly even if Consultant does not submit a

reasonable the work has been properly completed. provide adequate substantiation for the work and the LPA and the State determine that Progress Payments. effort to pay the Payments will not be made unless the monthly progress Consultant within 30 days of receipt of the Consultant The State, on behalf of the LPA, will make reports b

<u>र</u>

invoices. Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706

Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-1F Dated 3-30-12

> EXHIBIT "B" Sheet 5 of 7

also submit their final invoice with a letter identifying it as the final invoice. Final Invoice. include the following information/statements Upon completion of the work under this agreement, the Consultant shall The letter shall

Γ.

- <u>~</u> agreement number Project name/location, project number, control number, service provided, and
- Ν deliverables All the work under this agreement has have been submitted ರ the been completed and all required LPA
- ω agreement Consultant has no outstanding issues to be resolved regarding the work under this

the accepted rate should be applied overhead necessary, they should be reflected on the final invoice. applicable to the time period that the labor was incurred. Б addition, the Consultant shall review the overhead costs billed to-date to determine overhead rates used on the progress billings match the actual allowable has not yet been computed or approved by the State, the most recent years . If a If cost adjustments particular year's actual rate Ø Ŧ

- Ζ any the Final connection with this agreement or any part thereof Consultant of the final payment will constitute and operate as a release to the LPA will be made in the amount of the approved final invoice. adequately substantiated and completed in accordance with this agreement, State for all claims and liability to the Consultant, its representatives, and assigns, and all things done, Payment. Upon determination by the LPA and the State that the work was furnished, or relating to the services The acceptance by the rendered by 9 payment and ₫
- Z State agrees to pay Consultant for any identified underpayments adjustment of the payments made under this agreement. made reimburse the State Audit and Final Cost Adjustment. under ٩ its authorized representative, may complete an audit review of the payments this agreement. for any overpayments identified in the audit review, and State The Parties Upon acceptance by the LPA and the understand that the The audit may Consultant agrees require State, the an đ
- 0 that its Subconsultants/Subcontractors maintain, all books, **Consultant Cost Record Retention.** The Consultant shall maintain, and also require documents, papers
- material available for examination at its office at all reasonable times during the accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to costs incurred and shall make such

agreement period and for three years from the date of final cost settlement by FHWA

Project No. UKD-C. Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-1F Dated 3-30-12 and project closeout 5 the State Such materials must be available for inspection by EXHIBIT Sheet 6 of

យ៉ឺ

~

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grand Island Template T-AGRS-1F Dated 3-30-12

> EXHIBIT "B" Sheet 7 of 7

when requested, the Consultant shall furnish copies.

# INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PROVIDERS LPA PROJECTS

### **Consultant agrees** ថ

- Ξ Make മ detailed review of its existing insurance coverage
- 2 Compare that coverage to the expected scope of the work under this contract
- (3) Obtain the insurance coverage that Ŧ deems necessary đ fully protect
- Consultant from loss associated with the work. Also, Consultant shall have at a

minimum the insurance described below:

### **General Liability**

Limits of at least:

- Ф 1,000,000 Per Occurrence
- Э 2,000,000 General Aggregate
- Э 2,000,000 Completed Operations Aggregate (if applicable)
- \$ 1,000,000 Personal/Advertising Injury
- Consultant shall be responsible for the payment of any deductibles

.

- . covering bodily injury, property damage including loss of use, and personal injury Coverage shall be provided by a standard form Commercial General Liability Policy
- . General Aggregate to apply on a Per Project Basis

- including completed operations (the completed work/product) for three The LPA shall be named as Additional Insured on a primary and non-contributory basis (3) years after the
- work/product is complete
- in favor Consultant agrees of the LPA shall be added to, or included in, the policy to waive its rights of recovery against the LPA. Waiver of Subrogation
- Contractual liability coverage shall be on a broad form basis and shall not be amended

•

- If work is being done near a railroad track, the 50' railroad right of way exclusion must be Å any limiting endorsements
- Π deleted the event that this contract provides for consultant to construct, reconstruct or produce
- . B completed product, products and completed operations coverage in the amount
- provided above shall be maintained for the duration of the work, maintained for a minimum period of five years after final acceptance and payment and shall be further

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Gran

in Grand Island

<ul> <li>The LPA, shall be an "Additional Insured".</li> <li>Consultant agrees to waive its rights of recovery against the LPA. Waiver of subrogation Project No. URB-5409(2)</li> <li>Control No. 42706</li> <li>Various Locations in Grand Island</li> </ul>
Commercial Gene
<ul> <li>Policy shall provide liability coverage in excess of the specified Employers Liability,</li> </ul>
Limits of at least: \$1,000,000 Per Occurrence and Annual Aggregate
Umbrella/Excess –
\$25,000 Valuable Papers
Limits of at least: \$100,000 Electronic Data Processing Data and Media
Electronic Data and Valuable Papers –
<ul> <li>Coverage shall be provided for three years after work/project completion.</li> </ul>
Limits of at least: \$ 1,000,000 Per Claim and Annual Aggregate
Professional Liability –
Subrogation in favor of the LPA shall be added to, or included in, the policy
<ul> <li>Consultant agrees to waive its rights of recovery against the LPA. Waiver of</li> </ul>
\$500,000 Disease – Policy Limit
\$100,000 Disease – Per Person
Employer's Liability limits: \$100,000 Each Accident
Limits: Statutory coverage for the State where the project is located.
Workers' Compensation –
<ul> <li>Coverage shall apply to all Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned Autos.</li> </ul>
Limits of at least: \$ 1,000,000 CSL Per Accident
Automobile Liability –
applicable deductible is the responsibility of the Consultant.
made" form, coverage will be maintained for three years after project completion. Any
per occurrence or claim and \$1.0 million aggregate. If coverage is provided by a "claims
Professional Liability policy that includes pollution coverage in the amount of \$1.0 million
amended, coverage may be substituted with a separate Pollution Liability policy or a
<ul> <li>In the event that the standard pollution exclusion as provided by CG0001 has been</li> </ul>
Pollution Coverage
"Pollution Coverage.")
as provided by CG0001 has been amended, please refer to the following section entitled
standard CG0001 Pollution Exclusion or equivalent). (If the standard pollution exclusion
provided for pollution exposures arising from products and completed operations (as per
<ul> <li>Policy shall not contain a total or absolute pollution exclusion. Coverage shall be</li> </ul>

## Additional Requirements –

- and authorized to do business in Nebraska the LPA or with a Any insurance policy shall be written by a reputable insurance current Best's Insurance Guide Rating of ► I company acceptable and Class VII or better, đ
- . q, participating insurer(s) Evidence an Accord of such insurance coverage in effect shall be certificate 9 insurance executed by a provided to licensed representative the LPA in the 약 form the
- . LPA The shall have For so long as insurance Ξ. transmission within 2 business days of receipt by Consultant of any such notice from coverage required under this agreement will lapse, or may be canceled or terminated insurance carrier. (State) when the Consultant knows, or has reason to believe, that any insurance care Consultant must forward any pertinent notice of cancelation or and to the State by mail (return receipt requested), hand-delivery or facsimile of the LPA's Responsible Charge and to the a duty to notify the LPA and the State of Nebraska Department of Roads Copies of notices received by the Consultant shall be sent to the LPA coverage is required under this State at the following address agreement, termination to ָ דר דר Consultant ffe an
- Nebraska Department of Roads
   Construction Division Insurance Section
   1500 Highway 2, P. O. Box 94759
   Lincoln, NE 68509-4759
   Facsimile No. 402-479-4854
- insurance in whole or in part does not waive the requirements of this agreement Failure of the owner or any other party to review, approve, and/or reject a certificate 9

•

- The Limits of Coverage's set forth in this document are suggested minimum limits <u>ç</u>
- contract consultant, subconsultant, or tier subconsultant of any responsibility of liability under the The carrying of insurance described shall in no way be interpreted as relieving the the liability on the part of the consultant or any of its subconsultants/tier subconsultants coverage. The suggested limits of coverage shall not be construed to be a limitation of
- If there ទ മ discrepancy of coverage between this document and any other insurance
- specification for this project, the greater limit or coverage requirement shall prevail

Project No. URB-5409(2) Control No. 42706 Various Locations in Grai

in Grand Island

### RESOLUTION 2014-33

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island is developing a transportation project for which it intends to obtain Federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island as a sub-recipient of Federal-Aid funding is charged with the responsibility of expending said funds in accordance with Federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the funding of the Federal-aid project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island and Olsson Associates wish to enter into a Professional Construction Engineering Services Agreement to provide construction engineering services for the Federal-aid project; and

WHEREAS, Olsson Associates will be paid a fixed –fee-for-profit of \$34,289.00 and up to a maximum amount of \$270,817.99 for actual costs in accordance with Exhibit "B", with a total amount of \$305,106.99.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign the attached Construction Engineering Services Agreement between the City of Grand Island and Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska.

NDOR Project No.:	URB-5409(2)
NDOR Control No.:	42706
NDOR Project Description:	Various Locations in Grand Island

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 25, 2014.

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ¤\_\_\_\_\_ February 21, 2014 ¤ City Attorney